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A T T H E B O N - T O N , we change with the times while consistently demonstrating our fashion
know-how. We continually refine our merchandise and operational initiatives to perfect our
business model for today’s changing environment. While proving ourselves adaptable, we remain
focused on our secondary market niche and our commitment to increasing shareholder value.

We are a regional department store chain offering a distinctive mix of quality nationally recog-
nized vendors and private brands with special emphasis on apparel, accessories, cosmetics and
home furnishings at price points targeted to the moderate and better shopper. The Bon-Ton
operates in secondary markets in which we are one of the primary department stores and where
we enjoy a strong reputation with our customers for consistently providing value and service.
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F inancia l  Highl ights

Fiscal Year Ended
2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 

(Dollars in thousands except per share data) 2/02/02 2/03/01 1/29/00 1/30/99 1/31/98

Financia l  Results :

Net sales $721,777 $749,816(3) $710,963 $674,871 $656,399
Comparable store sales change -3.3% 0.7%(4) 0.0% 1.4% 6.5%
Income from operations 19,600(1) 23,076(5) 24,831(7) 27,803(9) 29,170
Net income 6,226(2) 7,548(6) 9,715(8) 11,211(10) 9,252(11)

Earnings per diluted share $     0.41(2) $     0.50(6) $     0.66(8) $     0.81(10) $     0.81(11)

Other F inancia l  Data :

Total assets $389,544 $405,038 $417,492 $378,119 $352,686
Long-term debt, including capital leases 67,929 98,758 107,678 76,255 123,384
Shareholders’ equity 203,261 198,862 190,691 180,211 124,394 
Return on average shareholders’ equity 3.1% 3.9% 5.2% 7.4% 7.8%

(1) Includes an unusual expense related to workforce reductions of $916,000.
(2) Includes an unusual expense related to workforce reductions of $568,000, net of tax, or $0.04

per share.
(3) 53 weeks ended February 3, 2001. All other periods presented reflect 52 weeks.
(4) 52 weeks ended January 27, 2001.
(5) Includes an unusual expense related to workforce reductions and management changes of

$6.5 million.
(6) Includes an unusual expense related to workforce reductions and management changes of

$4.0 million, net of tax, or $0.27 per share.
(7) Includes an unusual expense for an asset write-down of $2.7 million and restructuring income

of $2.5 million.

(8) Includes an extraordinary loss of $378,000, net of tax, or $0.02 per share, resulting from the
early extinguishment of the Company's revolving credit facility, an unusual expense for an asset
write-down of $1.7 million, net of tax, or $0.11 per share and restructuring income of $1.5
million, net of tax, or $0.10 per share.

(9) Includes the gain recognized on the sale of property of $1.4 million.
(10) Includes the gain recognized on the sale of property of $0.9 million, net of tax, or $0.06 per

share.
(11) Includes an extraordinary loss of $446,000, net of tax, or $0.04 per share, resulting from the

early extinguishment of the Company's term loan and revolving credit facility.
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Letter to Shareholders

One year ago I said we would address the issues and

execution that affected our results in the prior year.

Our deliberate focus on key internal processes this

year proved auspicious as economic uncertainty and

deteriorating market conditions accelerated in 2001,

making it a very unpredictable year for the retail

industry and one in which an aggressive growth

posture would have posed significant risk. As promised,

we concentrated our efforts on factors within our

control to improve our financial position, addressing

our overhead structure and asset management efforts.

With a lot of hard work, we made significant

progress during the year. In September, we announced

a workforce reduction and other initiatives that will

reduce expenses by approximately $3.0 million annu-

ally going forward. This resulted in a pre-tax expense

of $0.9 million in 2001. We continued to refine our

merchandise mix to achieve a more productive

balance between moderate and better goods. We also

made the decision to significantly reduce inventory

levels, ending the year with comparable store inven-

tory at retail decreasing 11.5% from last year. Our

disciplined approach to inventory management

resulted in an improved turnover and contributed to

a 31% reduction in our debt. We believe that cash

flow is an important measure of performance and

success: In 2001, we again improved our cash flow

before financing over the prior year level.

This progress demonstrates our ability to formulate

a plan, make difficult decisions and execute. We are not

yet where we need to be, however, as we did not achieve

our planned earnings in 2001. Net income decreased to

$6.2 million as compared to $7.5 million last year. Earn-

ings per share in 2001 were $0.41 versus $0.50 in the

prior year. Excluding unusual expenses incurred in the

third quarter of 2001 and the second quarter of 2000,

earnings per share were $0.45 and $0.77 in 2001 and

2000, respectively. The company experienced its first

comparable store sales decrease in years, ending down

3.3% from the prior year. Total sales for the fifty-two

week fiscal 2001 were $721.8 million compared to

$749.8 million reported in the fifty-three week fiscal

2000. Gross margin decreased by 0.5 percentage point

to 36.3% in 2001 from 36.8% last year as our markdown

rate increased due to a more stringent standard for

inventory aging to ensure fresh offerings and appro-

priate receipt flow. While our selling, general and

administrative expenses decreased $7.5 million from the

prior year, our expense rate increased 0.2 percentage

point to 31.1% from 30.9% as we were unable to

leverage expenses due to the decreased sales base.

While asset management was the focus of our

efforts last year and will remain a priority in 2002, this

year we will put additional emphasis on driving top-

line growth. We anticipate many of the initiatives

implemented over the past 18 months will show posi-

tive results and contribute to an improvement in our

productivity. Our progress in reducing inventory

levels, refining our merchandise mix and expanding our

private brand should lead to an improved gross margin

rate. Through the continuing comprehensive review of

store and corporate operating expenses, we expect to

improve our ratio of expenses to sales in 2002.We are

improving our advertising productivity with a news-

paper insert strategy which was tested last year and,

based on its success, will be greatly expanded this

year. In our credit operation, new accounts and

expense savings generated profit growth. Credit will

remain an important component of earnings as we

expect to leverage the knowledge we gained from our

Best of The Bon-Ton customer loyalty program.

Our capital projects in 2001 focused on our infra-

structure, in particular, existing stores and

information services. We will invest our capital in

much the same way during 2002 to make our stores

more convenient for our customers and more effi-

cient to operate. Although we do not anticipate

opening any new stores in 2002, we continue to

explore opportunities for new stores in new markets

for 2003 and beyond.



Earlier this year our Board of Directors approved a

plan to repurchase up to $2.5 million of Bon-Ton stock.

While this initiative represents a departure from our

earlier position regarding a stock buy-back program, we

now feel it represents an appropriate use of resources.

Our reduced capital spending, decreased inventory

investment and forecasted improvement in operating

cash flow position the company differently than in prior

years. The overriding consideration, however, remains

what we believe is a disparity between the market valu-

ation of the company and our performance. We will

consider the purchase of our shares from time to time,

as long as such action represents a fair return to our

shareholders and does not compromise the strategic

initiatives critical to our growth.

As we move forward, we will miss the counsel of

Michael L. Gleim, Vice Chairman and Chief Operating

Officer. I would personally like to thank Mike for his 12

years of dedicated service as a key member of our senior

management team. His knowledge, business perspective

and management style contributed significantly to the

success of our company. We look forward to his contin-

uing contributions as a member of our Board of

Directors. Jim Baireuther, who had served as Chief Finan-

cial Officer for the past five years, will succeed Mike as

Vice Chairman and Chief Administrative Officer. 2001

also marked the retirement of Leon Winbigler and

Lawrence J. Ring from our Board of Directors. I would like

to thank them for their years of service to The Bon-Ton

and their valuable contributions. I wish them well.

As we reflect on 2001, it is obvious that one 

single day changed our lives. All of us have been

touched by the unthinkable tragedy of September 11th.

It was our collective resolve as a nation that helped us

through that very difficult time and it will be that same

spirit which will guide our country in the future.

In 2001 we reestablished the foundation for our

future. We have a plan for 2002 that builds on this

progress. We have adequate financial resources to

execute that plan, and we are aggressively working on

its implementation. Our people are critical to The

Bon-Ton’s success, and I would like to thank all of our

associates for their hard work and dedication. I

particularly want to thank the senior management

team led by Frank Tworecke and Jim Baireuther, who

established the challenging environment that led to

the progress we made this past year and, I expect, will

lead us to future successes. We are grateful for the

continued support of the Board of Directors, our

vendors and, of course, our loyal customers. To our

shareholders, we remain firmly committed to

increasing shareholder value.

Sincerely,

Tim Grumbacher

Chairman of the Board and

Chief Executive Officer

April 19, 2002
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J im Baireuther,

Vice Chairman and  

Chief  Administrat ive 

Off icer

Tim Grumbacher,

Chairman of  

the Board and 

Chief  Execut ive 

Off icer  

Frank Tworecke ,

Vice Chairman and 

Chief  Merchandis ing 

Off icer
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refining our business
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S T R I K I N G A G O O D B A L A N C E between risk and reward to deliver profitable growth was our foremost 

priority in 2001. We realized there was significant risk in striving for continued top-line growth in light of 

economic uncertainties prevalent at the time; it seemed more prudent to focus, instead, on increased produc-

tivity and efficiencies. Through disciplined inventory management, we reduced our comparable store inventory

at retail by 11.5%, freeing capital and contributing to a meaningful debt reduction. Our continued focus on

improving our financial position and executing our merchandising strategy resulted in cash flow before financ-

ing higher than the prior year level. Our near-term emphasis is on creating a leaner, more agile Bon-Ton. At the

end of the day, however, we must grow and we are aggressively investing in the parts of the business with the 

greatest potential for profitable growth. To this end, capital continues to be allocated to initiatives designed to

provide a convenient, easy shopping experience. Our growth strategy will continue to be dictated by a con-

servative approach to asset management, as our primary goal for 2002 is to position the company for a more

competitive return to shareholders in the years ahead.

risk 
and 

reward
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O U R B I G I D E A H A S N O T C H A N G E D : think small. We look to capitalize on a competitive advantage, our

size, which affords us the agility to react quickly to trends and new merchandising concepts. We look for ways

to exploit The Bon-Ton’s inherent strengths to improve our return on inventory investment. Because newness

is so important to our customers, we have heightened our focus on being the first in our markets to bring

trend-right items to our stores. Our disciplined inventory management enhances our merchants’ ability to

react to both the hottest new ideas and replenishment needs as they arise. We have proven ourselves adapt-

able to changing market and economic conditions with our steadily improving inventory turnover. We look to

further advance inventory productivity in 2002 with new supply-chain solutions. In the fall of this year, we will

implement reactive distribution techniques, warehousing portions of our inventory for timely and accurate

replenishment of our stores and enabling us to better match the supply of items to customer demand. Weekly

replenishment of items selling in a store means we’ll stock more of what our customers want when they want

it, enhancing sales and reducing markdowns.

we’re 
nimble

and 
quick
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balancing 
the 
mix

W E C O N T I N U E T O A D A P T to our customer’s changing needs. We find our customers are basing purchasing

decisions more on the value, relative to quality, price and fashion-rightness of an item, rather than the brand

name. For this reason, we continue to refine and reposition our merchandise mix to better reflect our cus-

tomer’s buying patterns relative to our moderate and better goods as we build on our successful moderate

base. Our challenge is to make the best possible product selection from a variety of vendor resources to meet

our customer’s expectations. In each merchandise category, we’re narrowing product assortment, focusing on

those key items and products our customer most wants, and simplifying her shopping experience. Based on the

success of our certified value program, which offers commodity items at everyday pricing, we are also increas-

ing our selection to meet our customer’s demand for value. We continue to refine our merchandise offerings

by store based on customer profiling and analysis of shopping patterns, customizing our mix to best reflect

lifestyle and fashion preferences. As we continue to emphasize inventory controls and improved execution, our

more focused assortments will positively impact our profitability.
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W E H A V E L E A R N E D that our customer defines service today by ease of shopping: how quickly she can find

what she’s looking for, make the purchase and get on her way. In 2001, we tested a variety of initiatives to make

our customer’s shopping experience a lot more efficient and her life a little easier.We have narrowed our mer-

chandise assortments and introduced informative departmental identification to simplify her shopping experi-

ence. We reconfigured four stores with new conveniently located, highly visible service centers. Large mesh

bags were provided to our customer to help her carry merchandise selections throughout the store as she

shops.We established a separation of functions in our sales support areas: knowledgeable associates are on the

selling floor solely to assist the customer with her merchandise selections and, to expedite those purchases,

well-trained associates operate the cash registers in the service centers. This two-tiered service approach sets

us apart from our competition and satisfies our customer’s need for speed. Based on the success of this pilot

program, we are increasing the number of reconfigured stores from four to forty in 2002, and will 

complete the remaining stores during 2003.

(re)defining
service
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W E S U P P L E M E N T B R A N D E D O F F E R I N G S with our own distinctive, exclusive merchandise brands that help

set our stores apart from the competition, offer exceptional value and create customer loyalty. In 2001, we

introduced Madison & Max, our newest line of private brand fashion apparel and accessories designed with

today’s busy woman in mind. The line, an immediate success, was our first collaborative effort with Federated

Merchandising Group. This lifestyle concept was then expanded into the home area under the label Madison &

Max at Home. Building on the favorable customer response and financial performance of our private brands,

we will expand these and other offerings in 2002. Our men’s casual, lifestyle inspired collection, Susquehanna

Trail Outfitters, will be reintroduced and amplified in the fall, bringing excitement to our men’s floor. Our pri-

vate brand program is comprehensive throughout our merchandise mix, including ladies’, men’s and children’s

fashions, intimate, home furnishings and accessories. Among The Bon-Ton’s successful, exclusive brands are

Andrea Viccaro, Jenny Buchanan, Just Crackers and Cuddle Bear. We are focused on aggressively growing our

private brand business, planning for accelerated growth over each of the next three years. This continues to be

a dynamic, evolving program with enormous potential.

growing 
private 
brand 
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getting
charged 

up

O U R C R E D I T C A R D O P E R A T I O N is an integral component of our strategic plan and a meaningful contribu-

tor to our profit, driving both top- and bottom-line growth. To sustain this growth, we continue to invest in

our Best of The Bon-Ton customer loyalty program. By reinforcing the use of our proprietary card as the 

preferred method of payment, we have increased the penetration of credit card sales to approximately 52% of

total sales in 2001 from 48% in the prior year. The customer loyalty program membership base increased 48%

in 2001, the first full year since the program’s inception. Through the use of membership incentives and bene-

fits, we believe our Best of The Bon-Ton customer loyalty program has enabled us to enhance our customer

relationships. Purchasing information obtained from this program augments our comprehensive credit card

database, enabling us to track and understand what our customers are buying now and better predict their

future purchases. Targeted customer service of this nature helps us strengthen our long-term relationship with

our customers.
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T H E B O N - T O N operates 73 department stores in secondary markets throughout the Northeast:
36 stores in Pennsylvania, 26 stores in New York, three stores in each of Maryland and New Jersey
and one store in each of Connecticut, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Vermont and West Virginia.
Our stores vary in size from approximately 33,000 to 160,000 gross square feet, with 49 stores
having less than 90,000 gross square feet. We approach our business with a smaller market focus,
positioning ourselves as the leading fashion retailer offering moderate and better branded
merchandise along with the convenience of local department store shopping.
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Se lected Consol idated F inancia l  and Operat ing Data
(In thousands except share, per share and store data)

2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 
Fiscal Year Ended Feb. 2, 2002 Feb. 3, 2001 Jan. 29, 2000 Jan. 30, 1999 Jan. 31, 1998

Statement of  Operat ions Data : % % % % %

Net sales  (1) $721,777 100.0 $749,816 100.0 $710,963 100.0 $674,871 100.0 $656,399 100.0
Other income, net 2,548 0.4 2,715 0.4 2,651 0.4 2,350 0.3 2,349 0.4
Gross profit 262,057 36.3 275,790 36.8 261,367 36.8 248,141 36.8 242,553 37.0
Selling, general and 

administrative expenses 224,306 31.1 231,859 30.9 224,150 31.5 209,407 31.0 202,850 30.9
Depreciation and amortization 19,783 2.7 17,085 2.3 14,846 2.1 13,281 2.0 12,882 2.0
Unusual expense (2) 916 0.1 6,485 0.9 2,683 0.4 –   –   –   –
Restructuring income (3) –   –   –   –   (2,492) (0.4) –   –   –   –
Income from operations 19,600 2.7 23,076 3.1 24,831 3.5 27,803 4.1 29,170 4.4
Interest expense, net 9,558 1.3 10,906 1.5 8,552 1.2 9,396 1.4 13,202 2.0
Income before taxes 10,042 1.4 12,170 1.6 16,279 2.3 18,407 2.7 15,968 2.4
Income tax provision 3,816 0.5 4,622 0.6 6,186 0.9 7,196 1.1 6,270 1.0
Income before extraordinary item 6,226 0.9 7,548 1.0 10,093 1.4 11,211 1.7 9,698 1.5
Extraordinary item, net of tax (4) –   –   –   –   (378) (0.1) –   –   (446) (0.1)
Net income $ 6,226 0.9 $ 7,548 1.0 $ 9,715 1.4 $ 11,211 1.7 $ 9,252 1.4

Per Share Amounts 
Bas ic :
Net income before extraordinary item $ 0.41 $ 0.50 $ 0.68 $ 0.81 $ 0.87 
Effect of extraordinary item –   –   (0.02) –   (0.04)
Net income $ 0.41 $ 0.50 $ 0.66 $ 0.81 $ 0.83 
Weighted average shares outstanding 15,200,000 14,953,000 14,750,000 13,866,000 11,122,000 
Di luted:

Net income before extraordinary item $ 0.41 $ 0.50 $ 0.68 $ 0.81 $ 0.85 
Effect of extraordinary item –   –   (0.02) –   (0.04)
Net income $ 0.41 $ 0.50 $ 0.66 $ 0.81 $ 0.81 
Weighted average shares outstanding 15,214,000 14,953,000 14,753,000 13,917,000 11,377,000 

Balance Sheet Data (at  end of  per iod) :

Working capital $117,158 $142,311 $141,788 $128,977 $123,078 
Total assets 389,544 405,038 417,492 378,119 352,686 
Long–term debt, including capital leases 67,929 98,758 107,678 76,255 123,384 
Shareholders’ equity 203,261 198,862 190,691 180,211 124,394 

Selected Operat ing Data :

Total sales change (3.7)% 5.5% 5.3% 2.8% 4.8%
Comparable store sales change (5) (6) (3.3)% 0.7% 0.0% 1.4% 6.5%
Comparable stores data (5) (6):

Sales per selling square foot $ 134 $ 143 $ 141 $ 143 $ 143 
Selling square footage 5,339,000 4,792,000 4,705,000 4,620,000 4,511,000 

Capital expenditures $ 15,550 $ 29,577 $ 46,451 $ 19,418 $ 10,978 
Number of stores:

Beginning of year 73 72 65 64 64 
Additions –   1 7 2 –   
Closings –   –   –   (1) –   
End of year 73 73 72 65 64 

(1) Fiscal 2000 reflects the 53 weeks ended February 3, 2001.All other periods 
presented reflect 52 weeks.

(2) Reflects expense recognized for workforce reductions and realignment and elimi-
nation of certain senior management positions in fiscal 2001; expense recognized
for workforce reductions, early retirement of Heywood Wilansky and realignment
and elimination of certain senior management positions in fiscal 2000; and an
asset write-down in fiscal 1999.

(3) Income recognized in fiscal 1999 as a result of a lease termination for a closed store.
(4) Expense resulting from renegotiation of the Company’s revolving credit facility in 

fiscal 1999 and extinguishment of term loan and revolving credit facility in fiscal 1997.
(5) Fiscal 2000 reflects the 52 weeks ended January 27, 2001.
(6) Comparable stores data (sales and selling square footage) reflects stores open for

the entire current and prior fiscal year.
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Management ’s  Discuss ion and Analys is  
of  F inancia l  Condit ion and Results  of  Operat ions

F I S C A L  2 0 0 1  O P E R AT I O N S  O V E RV I E W

Sales Performance
Fiscal 2001 sales of The Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. and all subsidiaries (the “Company”) decreased 3.7% compared to fiscal 2000. Fiscal 2001
reflects the fifty-two weeks ended February 2, 2002, while fiscal 2000 reflects the fifty-three weeks ended February 3, 2001. Com-
parable store sales for the fifty-two week period ended February 2, 2002 decreased 3.3% from the fifty-two week period ended 
January 27, 2001.

Fiscal 2001 was a difficult year for retail due to the economic downturn and the September 11th tragedy.While sales in most stores
were below their fiscal 2000 level, sales in certain New York stores performed at a level below the Company average.The Company
will continue to monitor the performance of its stores and initiate operational improvements as necessary.

Non-comparable I tems Review
Net income in fiscal 2001 totaled $6.2 million, or $0.41 per share on a diluted basis, a decrease of $1.3 million from $7.5 million, or
$0.50 per share on a diluted basis, in fiscal 2000. Net income in fiscal 1999 was $9.7 million, or $0.66 per share on a diluted basis. Results
for fiscal 2001, 2000 and 1999 were impacted by several non-comparable items. Primary non-comparable items impacting net income
are set forth in the following table:

Fiscal 2001 Fiscal 2000 Fiscal 1999
Diluted Diluted Diluted 

After-tax Earnings After-tax Earnings After-tax Earnings
(In thousands except per share data) Net Income Per Share Net Income Per Share Net Income Per Share

Net income excluding non-comparable items $ 6,794 $ 0.45 $12,337 $ 0.83 $12,583 $ 0.85
CEO retirement & workforce reduction (568) (4,021) –
Pre-opening expenses – (768) (2,372)
Asset write-down charge – – (1,663)
Restructuring income – – 1,545 
Extraordinary loss on debt – – (378)

Net income as reported $ 6,226 $ 0.41 $ 7,548 $ 0.50 $ 9,715 $ 0.66

The Company recognized charges in the third quarter of 2001 relating to a workforce reduction and realignment and elimination of
certain senior management positions. See Note 14 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Company recognized charges in the second quarter of 2000 relating to a workforce reduction, early retirement of 
Heywood Wilansky as President and Chief Executive Officer and realignment and elimination of certain senior management positions.
See Note 14 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Fiscal 2000 pre-opening expenses reflect the opening of one new store and relocation of one store. Fiscal 1999 pre-opening
expenses reflect the opening of seven new stores.

The Company recorded a charge in the fourth quarter of 1999 to write down the value of assets associated with a cooperative
buying group from which the Company purchased inventory.The cooperative buying group ceased its operations during fiscal 2000.
See Note 14 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

In fiscal 1999, the Company negotiated the termination of a lease for a closed store located in Johnstown, Pennsylvania. The
Company closed the store in 1995, but was obligated under the terms of its lease through fiscal 2005.The termination of this lease
resulted in the Company reversing the remaining restructuring reserve established in fiscal 1995 and reporting restructuring income
in fiscal 1999. See Note 16 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Company renegotiated its revolving credit agreement in fiscal 1999.The agreement was amended to extend the term to April
15, 2004 and provides a more favorable interest rate pricing structure, with substantially all other terms and conditions remaining
unchanged.This transaction created a one-time extraordinary charge in fiscal 1999.



R E S U LT S  O F  O P E R AT I O N S

The following table summarizes changes in selected operating indicators of the Company, illustrating the relationship of various income
and expense items to net sales for each fiscal year presented:

Percent of Net Sales
Fiscal Year

2001 2000 1999

Net sales 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Other income, net 0.4 0.4 0.4

100.4 100.4 100.4

Costs and expenses:
Costs of merchandise sold 63.7 63.2 63.2
Selling, general and administrative 31.1 30.9 31.5
Depreciation and amortization 2.7 2.3 2.1
Unusual expense 0.1 0.9 0.4
Restructuring income – –  (0.4)

Income from operations 2.7 3.1 3.5
Interest expense, net 1.3 1.5 1.2

Income before income taxes 1.4 1.6 2.3
Income tax provision 0.5 0.6 0.9

Income before extraordinary item 0.9 1.0 1.4
Extraordinary loss, net of tax – – 0.1

Net income 0.9% 1.0% 1.4%

F I S C A L  2 0 0 1  C O M PA R E D  TO  F I S C A L  2 0 0 0

Net sa les : Net sales were $721.8 million for the fifty-two weeks ended February 2, 2002, a decrease of $28.0 million, or 3.7%,
relative to the fifty-three week period ended February 3, 2001. Comparable store sales for the fifty-two week period ended 
February 2, 2002 decreased 3.3% from the fifty-two week period ended January 27, 2001. Business families recording comparable store
sales increases were Coats, Home and Juniors. Business families reflecting the sharpest comparable store sales percentage declines
were Womens, Mens Clothing and Dresses.

Other income , net : Net other income, principally income from leased departments, remained constant at 0.4% of net sales for fiscal
2001 and fiscal 2000.

Costs and expenses : Gross margin dollars for fiscal 2001 decreased $13.7 million, or 5.0%, from fiscal 2000, primarily reflecting the
decline in sales volume. Gross margin as a percentage of net sales was 36.3% in fiscal 2001, down 0.5 percentage point from 36.8% in
fiscal 2000. The gross margin percentage decline was principally due to the increased markdown rate and reserves established for
seasonal merchandise in fiscal 2001.

Selling, general and administrative expenses for fiscal 2001 were $224.3 million, or 31.1% of net sales, compared to $231.9 million,
or 30.9% of net sales, in the prior year. Fiscal 2001 store expense decreased $1.5 million versus fiscal 2000, but reflected an expense
rate increase of 0.7 percentage point due to reduced 2001 sales. Fiscal 2001 corporate expense decreased $6.0 million versus fiscal
2000, driving an expense rate decrease of 0.5 percentage point.The decrease in corporate expense principally reflects reduced payroll
costs and increased securitization income of $4.8 million from the Company’s proprietary credit card program due to increased sales
on the proprietary credit card, lower securitization facility costs and higher fee income.

Depreciation and amortization increased to 2.7% of net sales in fiscal 2001 from 2.3% in fiscal 2000 partially as a result of a lower
sales base and capital expenditures in the amount of $15.6 million and $29.6 million in fiscal 2001 and 2000, respectively. Additionally,
in fiscal 2001 the Company evaluated a store lease renewal option exercisable in January 2003.The Company decided against exer-
cising this lease option under existing terms and, therefore, accelerated depreciation of $1.4 million for associated assets with lives
exceeding the expected lease term. Should it be unsuccessful at negotiating more favorable terms for the lease option, the Company
does not expect the decision to have a material impact upon future profits as this store operated at approximately breakeven prof-
itability in fiscal 2001.

Unusual expense in fiscal 2001 of $0.9 million, or 0.1% of net sales, was incurred in the third quarter relating to a workforce reduc-
tion and the realignment and elimination of certain senior management positions. See Note 14 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Unusual expense in fiscal 2000 of $6.5 million, or 0.9% of net sales, was incurred due to the early retirement of 
Heywood Wilansky as President and Chief Executive Officer, the realignment and elimination of certain senior management positions
and a workforce reduction. See Note 14 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Income from operat ions : Income from operations in fiscal 2001 amounted to $19.6 million, or 2.7% of net sales, compared to $23.1
million, or 3.1% of net sales, in fiscal 2000.
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Interest  expense , net : Net interest expense in fiscal 2001 decreased $1.3 million to $9.6 million, or 1.3% of net sales, from 
$10.9 million, or 1.5% of net sales, in fiscal 2000.The decrease in interest expense was attributable to decreased average borrowing
levels and lower interest rates.

Income taxes : The effective tax rate remained constant at 38.0% in fiscal 2001 and fiscal 2000.

Net income: Net income in fiscal 2001 was $6.2 million, or 0.9% of net sales, compared to $7.5 million, or 1.0% of net sales, in fiscal 2000.

F I S C A L  2 0 0 0  C O M PA R E D  TO  F I S C A L  1 9 9 9

Net sa les : Net sales were $749.8 million for the fifty-three weeks ended February 3, 2001, an increase of $38.9 million, or 5.5%, over
the fifty-two week period ended January 29, 2000.The increase was primarily attributable to the one store opened in fiscal 2000, seven
stores opened for a portion of fiscal 1999 and an additional week of sales in fiscal 2000. Comparable store sales for the fifty-two week
period ended January 27, 2001 increased 0.7% over the fifty-two week period in fiscal 1999. Solid sales performances were achieved
in Coats, Ladies Sportswear Complex, Cosmetics,Accessories, Shoes, Home and Intimate.

Other income , net : Net other income, primarily income from leased departments, remained constant at 0.4% of net sales for fiscal
2000 and fiscal 1999.

Costs and expenses : Gross margin dollars for fiscal 2000 increased $14.4 million, or 5.5%, over fiscal 1999 as a result of the sales
volume increase. Gross margin as a percentage of net sales was 36.8% in fiscal 2000 and fiscal 1999.

Selling, general and administrative expenses for fiscal 2000 were $231.9 million, or 30.9% of net sales, compared to $224.2 million,
or 31.5% of net sales, in the prior year.The increase in dollars in fiscal 2000 was primarily attributable to the cost of operating eight
new stores—including additional payroll costs, rent expense, utilities, advertising and insurance costs.The rate decrease in fiscal 2000
was primarily attributable to increased sales volume and cost reductions in the second half of the year from changes implemented in
the second quarter of fiscal 2000. See Note 14 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Depreciation and amortization increased to 2.3% of net sales in fiscal 2000 from 2.1% in fiscal 1999 as a result of capital expen-
ditures in the amount of $29.6 million and $46.5 million in fiscal 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Unusual expense in fiscal 2000 of $6.5 million, or 0.9% of net sales, was incurred due to the early retirement of 
Heywood Wilansky as President and Chief Executive Officer, the realignment and elimination of certain senior management positions
and a workforce reduction. See Note 14 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Unusual expense in fiscal 1999 of $2.7 million, or 0.4% of net sales, was incurred to write-down the value of certain assets relating
to a cooperative buying group from which the Company purchased inventory.

Restructuring income of $2.5 million, or 0.4% of net sales, was recognized in fiscal 1999 as a result of the Company reaching an
agreement on the termination of a lease relating to a property in Johnstown, Pennsylvania.The Company established an accrual in fiscal
1995 relating to the costs associated with maintaining this property as part of its restructuring. See Note 16 to the Consolidated Finan-
cial Statements.

Income from operat ions : Income from operations in fiscal 2000 amounted to $23.1 million, or 3.1% of net sales, compared to $24.8
million, or 3.5% of net sales, in fiscal 1999.

Interest  expense , net : Net interest expense in fiscal 2000 increased $2.4 million to $10.9 million, or 1.5% of net sales, from 
$8.6 million, or 1.2% of net sales, in the prior fiscal year.The increase in interest expense was attributable to an increase in average
borrowing levels and an increase in rates.

Extraordinar y i tem: In fiscal 1999, the Company recorded an expense of $0.4 million, net of tax, related to renegotiation of the
Company’s revolving credit facility.

Income taxes : The effective tax rate remained constant at 38.0% in fiscal 2000 and fiscal 1999.

Net income: Net income in fiscal 2000 amounted to $7.5 million, or 1.0% of net sales, compared to $9.7 million, or 1.4% of net sales,
in fiscal 1999.

Future Account ing Changes
The Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 142, “Goodwill and
Other Intangible Assets” became effective in 2002. As a result, the Company will cease to amortize approximately $3.0 million of net
goodwill.The Company recorded approximately $0.2 million of goodwill amortization during each of fiscal 2001, 2000 and 1999, and
would have recorded approximately $0.2 million of goodwill amortization during fiscal 2002. In lieu of amortization, the Company is
required to perform an initial impairment review of its goodwill in 2002 and an annual impairment review thereafter.The Company
completed the initial review during the first quarter of 2002 and will not record an impairment charge.

In August 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 144,“Accounting for Impairment or Disposal of Long-lived Assets” (“SFAS No. 144”),
which supercedes SFAS No. 121. SFAS No. 144, effective for fiscal 2002, retains provisions of SFAS No. 121 regarding recognition and
measurement of long-lived asset impairment. SFAS No. 144 supercedes the accounting and reporting provisions of Accounting Prin-
ciples Board Opinion No. 30,“Reporting the Results of Operations—Reporting the Effects of Disposal of a Segment of a Business, and
Extraordinary, Unusual and Infrequently Occurring Events and Transactions,” for segments of a business to be disposed of. The
Company anticipates that adoption of SFAS No. 144 provisions will not have a material impact on its operating results.
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Market Risk and F inancia l  Instruments
The Company is exposed to market risk associated with changes in interest rates.To provide some protection against potential rate
increases associated with its variable-rate facilities, the Company has entered into various derivative financial transactions in the form
of interest rate swaps.The interest rate swaps are used to hedge the underlying variable-rate facilities.The swaps are qualifying hedges
and the interest rate differential is reflected as an adjustment to interest expense over the life of the swaps.The Company currently
holds “variable-to-fixed” rate swaps with a notional amount of $110.0 million with several financial institutions for various terms.The
notional amount does not represent amounts exchanged by the parties, but it is used as the basis to calculate amounts due and to be
received under the rate swaps.The Company believes the derivative financial instruments entered into provide protection from volatile
upward swings in interest rates associated with the Company’s variable-rate facilities. During fiscal 2001 and 2000, the Company did
not enter into or hold derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

The following table provides information about the Company’s derivative financial instruments and other financial instruments
that are sensitive to changes in interest rates, including debt obligations and interest rate swaps. For debt obligations, the table pres-
ents principal cash flows and related weighted average interest rates by expected maturity dates as of February 2, 2002. For interest
rate swaps, the table presents notional amounts and weighted average pay and receive interest rates by expected maturity date.
For additional discussion of the Company’s interest rate swaps, see Note 3 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Expected Maturity Date By Fiscal Year
(Dollars in thousands) 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 Thereafter Total Fair Value

Liabilities:
Long-term debt

Fixed-rate debt $ 646 $ 715 $ 791 $ 876 $ 970 $16,857 $ 20,855 $23,087
Average fixed rate 9.62% 9.62% 9.62% 9.62% 9.62% 9.35% 9.40%

Variable-rate debt – – $42,500 – – $ 4,500 $ 47,000 $47,000
Average variable rate – – 5.08% – – 1.49% 4.74% 

Interest Rate Derivatives:
Interest rate swaps

Variable-to-fixed – $50,000 $30,000 – $30,000 – $110,000 $(4,311) 
Average pay rate – 5.81% 5.58% – 5.43% – 5.64%
Average receive rate – 4.64% 4.24% – 3.89% – 4.33%

Seasonal i ty  and In f lat ion
The Company’s business, like that of most retailers, is subject to seasonal fluctuations, with the major portion of sales and income real-
ized during the second half of each fiscal year, which includes the back-to-school and holiday seasons. See Note 12 of Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements for the Company’s quarterly results for fiscal 2001 and 2000. Due to the fixed nature of certain
costs, selling, general and administrative expenses are typically higher as a percentage of net sales during the first half of each fiscal year.

Because of the seasonality of the Company’s business, results for any quarter are not necessarily indicative of results that may be
achieved for a full fiscal year. In addition, quarterly operating results are impacted by the timing and amount of revenues and costs asso-
ciated with the opening of new stores and closing and remodeling of existing stores.

The Company does not believe inflation had a material effect on operating results during the past three years. However, there
can be no assurance that the Company’s business will not be affected by inflationary adjustments in the future.

L I Q U I D I T Y  A N D  C A P I TA L  R E S O U R C E S

The following table summarizes material measures of the Company’s liquidity and capital resources:

February 2, February 3, January 29,
(Dollars in millions) 2002 2001 2000

Working capital $ 117.2 $ 142.3 $ 141.8
Current ratio 2.05:1 2.43:1 2.24:1
Funded debt to total capitalization 0.25:1 0.33:1 0.36:1
Unused availability under lines of credit $  52.9 $ 37.4 $ 35.5

The Company’s primary sources of working capital are cash flows from operations, borrowings under its revolving credit facility and
proceeds from its accounts receivable facility.The Company had working capital of $117.2 million, $142.3 million and $141.8 million
at the end of fiscal 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively.The Company’s business follows a seasonal pattern and working capital fluctu-
ates with seasonal variations, reaching its highest level in October or November.The reduction in working capital at the end of fiscal
2001 compared to the end of fiscal 2000 and 1999 is principally due to reductions in merchandise inventory, with available funds used
primarily to reduce long-term debt.

Net cash provided by operating activities amounted to $41.8 million, $39.4 million and $16.1 million in fiscal 2001, 2000 and 1999,
respectively.The $2.4 million increase in cash provided by operating activities in fiscal 2001 relative to fiscal 2000 was primarily related
to reduced merchandise inventories and increased accrued expenses, partially offset by reduced accounts receivable facility proceeds,
reduced other long-term liabilities and increased prepaid expenses and other current assets.

Net cash used in investing activities amounted to $15.5 million, $18.5 million and $48.2 million in fiscal 2001, 2000 and 1999,
respectively.The net cash outflow in fiscal 2001 was the result of capital expenditures in the amount of $15.6 million, primarily related
to store remodeling, information services projects and general operations.
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Net cash used in financing activities amounted to $30.6 million and $17.6 million in fiscal 2001 and fiscal 2000, respectively. Cash
provided by financing activities amounted to $32.4 million in fiscal 1999.The net cash outflow in fiscal 2001 was principally attribut-
able to payments on the Company’s long-term debt and capital lease obligations.

The Company currently anticipates its capital expenditures for fiscal 2002 will approximate $16.0 million.The expenditures will
be directed toward remodeling some of the Company’s existing stores, information systems enhancements and general operations.

Aside from planned capital expenditures, the Company’s primary cash requirements will be to service debt and finance working
capital increases during peak selling seasons. The Company anticipates that its cash balances and cash flows from operations,
supplemented by borrowings under the revolving credit facility and proceeds from the accounts receivable facility, will be sufficient 
to satisfy its operating cash requirements.

Cash flows from operations are impacted by consumer confidence, weather conditions in the geographic markets served by the
Company, economic climate and competitive conditions existing in the retail industry.A downturn in any single factor or a combina-
tion of factors could have a material adverse impact upon the Company’s ability to generate sufficient cash flows to operate its business.

The Company has not identified any probable circumstances that would likely impair its ability to meet its cash requirements or
trigger a default or acceleration of payment of the Company’s debt.

The following table reflects the Company’s major debt and lease commitments:

Payments Required By Fiscal Year
(Dollars in thousands) 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 Thereafter Total

Long-term debt $  – $ 715 $ 43,291 $ 876 $ 970 $ 21,357 $ 67,209
Short-term debt 646 – – – – – 646
Capital leases 300 300 300 200 – – 1,100
Operating leases 20,904 20,422 19,538 18,070 14,517 81,155 174,606

Totals $ 21,850 $ 21,437 $ 63,129 $ 19,146 $ 15,487 $102,512 $243,561

Transfers of  F inancia l  Assets  
The Company engages in securitization activities involving the Company’s proprietary credit card portfolio as a source of funding.
Gains and losses from securitizations are recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Income when the Company relinquishes
control of the transferred financial assets in accordance with SFAS No. 140,“Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets
and Extinguishments of Liabilities—a Replacement of FASB Statement No. 125” and other related pronouncements.The gain or loss
on the sale of financial assets depends in part on the previous carrying amount of the assets involved in the transfer, allocated between
the assets sold and the retained interests based upon their respective fair values at the date of sale.

The Company has sold an undivided percentage ownership interest in certain of its credit card accounts receivable to an unre-
lated third-party under a $150 million accounts receivable securitization facility, which is described in further detail below and in Note 5
to the Consolidated Financial Statements.The unrelated third-party, referred to as the conduit, has purchased a $150 million interest
in the accounts receivable under this facility at February 2, 2002.The Company has an agreement to sell, on a revolving basis, pools of
accounts receivable to a special purpose entity,The Bon-Ton Receivables Partnership, LP (“BTRLP”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company. BTRLP is designed to facilitate the securitization of certain accounts receivable. BTRLP then sells an undivided percentage
ownership interest in each individual receivable to the conduit at a discount and uses cash collected on these receivables to purchase
additional receivables from the Company.The Company is responsible for servicing these accounts and receives a servicing fee, while
BTRLP bears the risk of non-collection. Associated off-balance-sheet assets and related debt were $150 million at February 2, 2002
and February 3, 2001. Since the conduit purchases accounts receivable from BTRLP on a revolving basis, the Company currently has
access to all of the cash collections on the accounts receivable. Upon the facility’s termination, the conduit would be entitled to all
cash collections on BTRLP’s accounts receivable until its net investment ($150 million at February 2, 2002) is repaid.Accordingly, upon
termination of the facility, the assets of BTRLP would not be available to the Company until all amounts due and owing by BTRLP to
the conduit have been paid in full.

The Company believes the terms of the accounts receivable facility qualify the accounts receivable transactions for “sale treat-
ment” under generally accepted accounting principles.This treatment requires it to account for BTRLP’s transactions with the conduit
as a sale of accounts receivable instead of reflecting the conduit’s net investment as long-term debt with a pledge of accounts receiv-
able as collateral. Absent this “sale treatment,” the Company’s balance sheet would reflect additional accounts receivable and long-term
debt, which could be a factor in the Company’s ability to raise capital; however, results of operations would not be impacted. See Note
5 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

C R I T I C A L  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S

The Company’s discussion and analysis of its financial condition and results of operations are based upon the consolidated financial
statements, which have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Preparation of these financial state-
ments requires the Company to make estimates and judgments that affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenues and
expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of its financial statements. On an ongoing basis, the
Company evaluates its estimates, including those related to merchandise returns, bad debts, inventories, intangible assets, income taxes,
financings and contingencies and litigation.The Company bases its estimates on historical experience and on various other assump-
tions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the
carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.Actual results may differ from these estimates
under different assumptions or conditions.
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Critical accounting policies are defined as those that are reflective of significant judgments and uncertainties, and could poten-
tially result in materially different results under different assumptions and conditions. The Company believes its critical accounting
policies are described below. For a discussion of the application of these and other accounting policies, see Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements.

Al lowance for Doubtfu l  Accounts 
The Company performs ongoing credit evaluations of its customers and adjusts credit limits based upon payment history and the
customer’s current credit-worthiness.The Company continually monitors collections and payments from customers and maintains an
allowance for estimated credit losses based upon its historical experience and any specific customer collection issues identified
(e.g. bankruptcy).While such credit losses have historically been within expectations and provisions established, the Company cannot
guarantee that it will continue to experience the same credit loss rates as in the past. If circumstances change (e.g. higher than expected
defaults or bankruptcies), the Company’s estimates of the recoverability of amounts due to the Company could be materially reduced.
The allowance for doubtful accounts amounted to $2.8 million and $3.4 million as of February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, respectively.

Inventory Valuat ion 
As discussed in Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements, inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market with cost
determined using the retail last-in, first-out (“LIFO”) method. Under the retail inventory method, the valuation of inventories at cost
and resulting gross margin are calculated by applying a calculated cost-to-retail ratio to the retail value of inventories.The retail inven-
tory method is an averaging method that has been widely used in the retail industry due to its practicality. Use of the retail inventory
method will result in valuing inventories at the lower of cost or market if markdowns are taken timely as a reduction of the retail
value of inventories.

Inherent in the retail inventory method calculation are certain significant management judgments and estimates including, among
others, merchandise markups, markdowns and shrinkage, which significantly impact both the ending inventory valuation at cost and
resulting gross margin.These significant estimates, coupled with the fact that the retail inventory method is an averaging process, can,
under certain circumstances, result in individual inventory components with cost above related net realizable value. Factors that can lead
to this result include applying the retail inventory method to a group of products that is not fairly uniform in terms of its cost, selling
price relationship and turnover; or applying the retail inventory method to transactions over a period of time that includes different
rates of gross profit, such as those relating to seasonal merchandise. In addition, failure to take timely markdowns can result in an over-
statement of cost under the lower of cost or market principle. Management believes that the Company’s retail inventory method
provides an inventory valuation that approximates cost and results in carrying inventory in the aggregate at the lower of cost or market.

The Company regularly reviews inventory quantities on hand and records a provision for excess or old inventory based prima-
rily on an estimated forecast of merchandise demand for the selling season.As reflected in 2001 sales, demand for merchandise can
fluctuate greatly.A significant increase in the demand for merchandise could result in a short-term increase in the cost of inventory
purchases while a significant decrease in demand could result in an increase in the amount of excess inventory quantities on-hand.
Additionally, estimates of future merchandise demand may prove to be inaccurate, in which case the Company may have understated
or overstated the provision required for excess or old inventory. If the Company’s inventory is determined to be overvalued in the
future, the Company would be required to recognize such costs in the costs of goods sold and reduce operating income at the time
of such determination. Likewise, if inventory is later determined to be undervalued, the Company may have overstated the costs of
goods sold in previous periods and would be required to recognize additional operating income at the time of such determination.
Therefore, although every effort is made to ensure the accuracy of forecasts of future merchandise demand, any significant unantici-
pated changes in demand or the economy in the Company’s markets could have a significant impact on the value of the Company’s
inventory and reported operating results.

Income Taxes
Significant management judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes, deferred tax assets and liabilities and any
valuation allowance recorded against net deferred tax assets.The process involves the Company summarizing temporary differences
resulting from differing treatment of items (e.g. inventory valuation reserves) for tax and accounting purposes.These differences result
in deferred tax assets and liabilities, which are included within the consolidated balance sheet.The Company must then assess the like-
lihood that deferred tax assets will be recovered from future taxable income and, to the extent the Company believes recovery is not
likely, a valuation allowance must be established.To the extent the Company establishes a valuation allowance in a period, an expense
must be recorded within the tax provision in the statement of operations.

Net deferred tax assets were $10.1 million and $3.5 million as of February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, respectively.As of said
dates, no valuation allowance has been established against net deferred tax assets, as the Company believes these tax benefits will be
realizable through reversal of existing deferred tax liabilities and future taxable income. If actual results differ from these estimates or
these estimates are adjusted in future periods, the Company may need to establish a valuation allowance, which could materially impact
its financial position and results of operations.

Long- l ived Assets 
The Company assesses, on a store-by-store basis, the impairment of identifiable long-lived assets—primarily property, fixtures and
equipment—whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. Factors that could
trigger an impairment review include the following:

— Significant under-performance of stores relative to historical or projected future operating results;
— Significant changes in the manner of the Company’s use of assets or overall business strategy; and 
— Significant negative industry or economic trends for a sustained period.
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The Company records impairment losses on long-lived assets used in operations when events and circumstances indicate that the
assets might be impaired and the undiscounted cash flows estimated to be generated by those assets are less than the carrying amount
of those items. Cash flow estimates are based on historical results adjusted to reflect the Company’s best estimate of future market
and operating conditions.The net carrying value of assets not recoverable is reduced to fair value. Estimates of fair value represent
the Company’s best estimate based on industry trends and reference to market rates and transactions. Newly-opened stores may take
time to generate positive operating and cash flow results. Factors such as store type, store location, current marketplace awareness
of the Company’s private label brands, local customer demographic data and current fashion trends are all considered in determining
the time-frame required for a store to achieve positive financial results. If economic conditions are substantially different from our
expectations, the carrying value of certain long-lived assets may become impaired.

Property, fixtures and equipment are recorded at cost and are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives
of such assets. Changes in the Company’s business model or changes in the Company’s capital strategy can result in the actual useful
lives differing from the Company’s estimates. In cases where the Company determines that the useful life of property, fixtures and
equipment should be shortened, the Company would depreciate the net book value in excess of the salvage value over its revised
remaining useful life, thereby increasing depreciation expense. Factors such as changes in the planned use of fixtures or leasehold
improvements could result in shortened useful lives. Net property, fixtures and equipment amounted to $143.9 million and 
$147.4 million as of February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, respectively.

Secur i t izat ions 
A significant portion of the Company’s funding is through off-balance-sheet credit card securitizations via sales of certain accounts
receivable through an accounts receivable facility. The sale of receivables is to BTRLP, a special purpose entity, as defined by 
SFAS No. 140,“Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishments of Liabilities—A Replacement of FASB
Statement No. 125.” BTRLP is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. BTRLP sells the receivables through the accounts receiv-
able facility to a conduit. BTRLP may sell up to $150 million through the facility.

The Company sells accounts receivable through securitizations with servicing retained.When the Company securitizes, it surren-
ders control over the transferred assets and accounts for the transaction as a sale to the extent that consideration other than
beneficial interests in the transferred assets is received in exchange.The Company allocates the previous carrying amount of the sec-
uritized receivables between the assets sold and retained interests, based on their relative estimated fair values at the date of sale.
Securitization income is recognized at the time of the sale, and is equal to the excess of the fair value of the assets obtained (princi-
pally cash) over the allocated cost of the assets sold and transaction costs. During the revolving period of each accounts receivable
securitization, securitization income is recorded representing estimated gains on the sale of new receivables to the conduit on a
continuous basis to replenish the investors’ interest in securitized receivables that have been repaid by the credit card account holders.
Fair value estimates used in the recognition of securitization income require certain assumptions of payment, default, servicing costs
and interest rates.To the extent actual results differ from those estimates, the impact is recognized as securitization income.

The Company estimates the fair value of retained interests in securitizations based on a discounted cash flow analysis.The cash
flows of the retained interest-only strip are estimated as the excess of the weighted average finance charge yield on each pool of
receivables sold over the sum of the interest rate paid to the note holder, the servicing fee and an estimate of future credit losses
over the life of the receivables. Cash flows are discounted from the date the cash is expected to become available to the Company.
These cash flows are projected over the life of the receivables using payment, default and interest rate assumptions that the Company
believes would be used by market participants for similar financial instruments subject to prepayment, credit and interest rate risk.The
cash flows are discounted using an interest rate that the Company believes a purchaser unrelated to the seller of the financial instru-
ment would demand.As all estimates used are influenced by factors outside the Company’s control, there is uncertainty inherent in
these estimates, making it reasonably possible that they could change in the near term. Any adverse change in the Company’s assump-
tions could materially impact securitization income.

The Company recognized securitization income of $9.1 million, $4.2 million and $4.6 million for fiscal years 2001, 2000, and 1999,
respectively.The increased income in fiscal 2001 relative to fiscal 2000 was principally a reflection of increased sales on the Company’s
proprietary credit card, lower securitization facility costs and higher fee income.
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Consol idated Balance Sheets

February 2, February 3,
(In thousands except share and per share data) 2002 2001

Assets
Current assets :

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,752 $ 14,067 
Restricted cash 2,355 – 
Trade and other accounts receivable, net of allowances for doubtful

accounts and sales returns of $3,408 and $4,045 in 2001 and 2000, respectively 28,806 24,052 
Merchandise inventories 170,003 192,547 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,542 8,503 
Deferred income taxes 7,371 2,318 

Total current assets 228,829 241,487 

Proper ty, f ixtures and equipment at  cost ,
less  accumulated depreciat ion and amort izat ion 143,884 147,415 

Deferred income taxes 2,741 1,163 
Other assets 14,090 14,973 

Total assets $389,544 $405,038 

Liab i l i t ies  and Shareholders ’  Equity
Current l iab i l i t ies :

Accounts payable $ 57,007 $ 56,088 
Accrued payroll and benefits 9,743 9,684 
Accrued expenses 32,152 21,919 
Current portion of long-term debt 646 584 
Current portion of obligations under capital leases 232 479 
Income taxes payable 11,891 10,422 

Total current liabilities 111,671 99,176 

Long-term debt , less  current matur i t ies 67,209 97,805 
Obl igat ions under capita l  leases , less  current matur i t ies 720 953 
Other long-term l iab i l i t ies 6,683 8,242 

Total liabilities 186,283 206,176 

Commitments and cont ingencies (Note 7)

Shareholders ’  equity
Preferred Stock – authorized 5,000,000 shares at $0.01 par value; no shares issued – – 
Common Stock – authorized 40,000,000 shares at $0.01 par value; issued and

outstanding shares of 12,483,941 and 12,225,501 in 2001 and 2000, respectively 125 122 
Class A Common Stock – authorized 20,000,000 shares at $0.01 par value;

issued and outstanding shares of 2,989,853 in 2001 and 2000 30 30 
Additional paid-in capital 107,467 106,882 
Deferred compensation (408) (347)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (2,354) –  
Retained earnings 98,401 92,175 

Total shareholders’ equity 203,261 198,862 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $389,544 $405,038 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated statements.
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Consol idated Statements of  Income

Fiscal Year Ended
February 2, February 3, January 29,

(In thousands except share and per share data) 2002 2001 2000

Net sa les $ 721,777 $749,816 $710,963 
Other income , net 2,548 2,715 2,651 

724,325 752,531 713,614 

Costs and expenses :
Costs of merchandise sold 459,720 474,026 449,596 
Selling, general and administrative 224,306 231,859 224,150 
Depreciation and amortization 19,783 17,085 14,846 
Unusual expense 916 6,485 2,683 
Restructuring income –  –  (2,492)

Income from operat ions 19,600 23,076 24,831 
Interest  expense , net 9,558 10,906 8,552 

Income before income taxes and extraordinar y i tem 10,042 12,170 16,279 
Income tax provis ion 3,816 4,622 6,186 

Income before extraordinar y i tem 6,226 7,548 10,093 
Extraordinar y i tem – loss on early extinguishment of debt,

net of $232 income tax benefit –  –  (378)

Net income $ 6,226 $ 7,548 $ 9,715 

Per share amounts –
Bas ic :

Net income before extraordinary item $ 0.41 $ 0.50 $ 0.68 
Effect of extraordinary item –  –  (0.02)

Net income  $ 0.41 $ 0.50 $ 0.66 

Bas ic  weighted average shares outstanding 15,200,000 14,953,000 14,750,000 

Di luted:
Net income before extraordinary item $ 0.41 $ 0.50 $ 0.68 
Effect of extraordinary item –  –  (0.02)

Net income  $ 0.41 $ 0.50 $ 0.66 

Di luted weighted average shares outstanding 15,214,000 14,953,000 14,753,000 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated statements.
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Consol idated Statements of  Shareholders ’  Equity

Class A Additional Other
Common Common Paid-in Deferred Comprehensive Retained

(In thousands) Stock Stock Capital Compensation Income Earnings Total

Balance at January 30, 1999 $ 123 $ 30 $108,260 $ (3,114) $ –  $ 74,912 $180,211

Net income –  –  –  –  –  9,715 9,715 
Issuance of stock under Stock Award Plans –  –  36 (22) –  –  14 
Deferred compensation amortization –  –  (183) 933 –  –  750 
Exercised stock options –  –  16 –  –  –  16 
Cancellation of Restricted Shares –  –  (46) 31 –  –  (15)

Balance at January 29, 2000 123 30 108,083 (2,172) –  84,627 190,691

Net income –  –  –  –  –  7,548 7,548 
Deferred compensation amortization –  –  –  1,490 –  –  1,490 
Tax impact on Restricted Shares –  –  (655) 18 –  –  (637)
Cancellation of Restricted Shares (1) –  (546) 317 –  –  (230)

Balance at February 3, 2001 122 30 106,882 (347) –  92,175 198,862 

Comprehensive income:
Net income –  –  –  –  –  6,226 6,226 
Cumulative effect of change 

in accounting for derivative 
instruments, net of $256 tax benefit –  –  –  –  (426) –  (426)

Unrealized loss on derivative financial
instruments, net of $1,158 tax benefit – – – – (1,928) – (1,928)

Total comprehensive income – – – – (2,354) 6,226 3,872

Issuance of stock under Stock Award Plans 3 –  686 (689) –  –  –  
Deferred compensation amortization –  –  –  589 –  –  589 
Tax impact on Restricted Shares –  –  (45) –  –  –  (45)
Cancellation of Restricted Shares –  –  (56) 39 –  –  (17)

Balance at February 2, 2002 $ 125 $ 30 $107,467 $ (408) $ (2,354) $ 98,401 $203,261 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated statements.
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Consol idated Statements of  Cash F lows

Fiscal Year Ended
February 2, February 3, January 29,

(In thousands) 2002 2001 2000

Cash f lows from operat ing act iv i t ies :
Net income $ 6,226 $ 7,548 $ 9,715 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 19,783 17,085 14,846 
Bad debt provision 1,305 1,863 520 
Stock compensation expense 589 833 750 
Loss (gain) on sale of property, fixtures and equipment 3 (12) (158)
Cancellation of Restricted Shares (17) (230) (15)
Decrease (increase) in other long-term assets 162 634 (408)
Increase in deferred income tax assets (5,217) (2,917) (1,414)
(Decrease) increase in other long-term liabilities (4,383) 4,650 (185)
Proceeds from sale of accounts receivable, net –  12,000 11,000 
Extraordinary loss on debt extinguishment –  –  610 
Asset write-down charge –  –  2,683 
Restructuring income –  –  (2,492)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Increase in accounts receivable (6,059) (10,133) (4,625)
Decrease (increase) in merchandise inventories 22,544 10,942 (10,616)
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other current assets (2,039) 3,868 (3,195)
Decrease in accounts payable (1,973) (1,582) (4,919)
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses 9,428 (5,754) 3,865 
Increase in income taxes payable 1,424 590 91 

Total adjustments 35,550 31,837 6,338 

Net cash provided by operating activities 41,776 39,385 16,053 

Cash f lows from invest ing act iv i t ies :
Capital expenditures, net (15,550) (29,577) (46,451)
Proceeds from sale of property, fixtures and equipment 16 12 426 
Proceeds from sale and leaseback arrangement –  11,046 –  
Payment for the acquisition of businesses, net of cash received –  –  (2,192)

Net cash used in investing activities (15,534) (18,519) (48,217)

Cash f lows from f inanc ing act iv i t ies :
Payments on long-term debt and capital lease obligations (207,064) (302,720) (278,778)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 176,050 293,700 310,300
Increase (decrease) in bank overdraft balances 2,812 (8,587) 826
Increase in restricted cash (2,355) –  –  
Exercised stock options –  1 16 

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (30,557) (17,606) 32,364 

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (4,315) 3,260 200 

Cash and cash equiva lents  at  beg inning of  per iod 14,067 10,807 10,607 

Cash and cash equiva lents  at  end of  per iod $ 9,752 $ 14,067 $ 10,807 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated statements.



Notes to Consol idated F inancia l  Statements
(In thousands except share and per share data)

The Bon-Ton Stores, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, was incorporated on January 31, 1996 as the successor of a company established
on January 31, 1929, and currently operates as one business segment, through its subsidiaries, 73 retail department stores located in
Pennsylvania, New York, New Jersey, Maryland, Connecticut, Massachusetts, New Hampshire,Vermont and West Virginia.

1. S U M M A RY  O F  S I G N I F I C A N T  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S

Bas is  of  Presentat ion
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of The Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. and all of its wholly-owned subsidiaries 
(the “Company”). All intercompany transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Est imates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires that management make
estimates and assumptions which affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabili-
ties at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.Actual
results could differ from those estimates.

Reclass i f icat ions
Certain prior year balances have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation.

F isca l  Year
The Company’s fiscal year ended on the Saturday nearest to January 31, and consisted of fifty-two weeks for fiscal year 2001, fifty-
three weeks for fiscal year 2000 and fifty-two weeks for fiscal year 1999. Fiscal years 2001, 2000 and 1999 ended on February 2, 2002,
February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000, respectively.

Cash and Cash Equiva lents
The Company considers all highly liquid short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less when purchased to
be cash equivalents. Cash equivalents are generally overnight money market investments.

The Company reclassified outstanding accounts payable and payroll checks from cash to accounts payable or accrued payroll and
benefits totaling $11,179 and $8,367 as of February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, respectively.

Restr icted Cash
As of February 2, 2002, restricted cash was required per the terms of the Company’s accounts receivable facility agreement.

Al lowance for Doubtfu l  Accounts 
The Company owns and administers a proprietary credit card program. The Company performs ongoing credit evaluations of its
customers who hold the Company’s proprietary credit card, and adjusts credit limits based upon payment history and the customer
current credit-worthiness.The Company continually monitors collections and payments from customers and maintains an allowance
for estimated credit losses based upon its historical experience and any specific customer collection issues identified (e.g. bankruptcy).
While such credit losses have historically been within expectations and provisions established, the Company cannot guarantee that it
will continue to experience the same credit loss rates as in the past. If circumstances change (e.g. higher than expected defaults or
bankruptcies), the Company’s estimates of the recoverability of amounts due the Company could be reduced by a material amount.
The allowance for doubtful accounts amounted to $2,808 and $3,445 as of February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, respectively.

Merchandise Inventor ies
For financial reporting and tax purposes, merchandise inventories are determined by the retail method, using a LIFO (last-in, first-out)
cost basis.The estimated cost to replace inventories was $170,721 and $193,876 as of February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, respectively.

Proper ty, F ixtures and Equipment : Depreciat ion and Amort izat ion
Depreciation and amortization of property, fixtures and equipment is computed using the straight-line method based upon remaining
lease terms or the following average estimated service lives:

Buildings 20 to 40 years
Leasehold improvements           2 to 15 years
Fixtures and equipment 3 to 10 years

No depreciation is recorded until property, fixtures and equipment are placed into service. Property, fixtures and equipment not placed
into service are classified as construction in progress.The Company capitalizes interest and lease costs incurred during the construc-
tion of new facilities or major improvements.The amount of interest and lease costs capitalized is limited to that incurred during the
construction period. Interest of $25, $123 and $333 was capitalized in fiscal years 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Repair and maintenance costs are charged to operations as incurred. Property retired or sold is removed from asset and accu-
mulated depreciation accounts and the resulting gain or loss is reflected in income.

Costs of major remodeling and improvements on leased stores are capitalized as leasehold improvements. Leasehold improvements
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are generally amortized over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the asset. Capital leases are recorded at the lower of fair
market value or the present value of future minimum lease payments. Capital leases are amortized over the primary term of the lease.

The Company assesses the impairment of property, fixtures and equipment whenever events or changes in circumstances indi-
cate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. In fiscal 2001, the Company evaluated a store lease renewal option exercisable
in January 2003.The Company decided against exercising this lease option under existing terms and, therefore, accelerated deprecia-
tion of $1,389 on associated assets with lives exceeding the expected lease term.

Other Assets 
Other assets consist primarily of goodwill and lease-related interests classified as intangible assets:

February 2, February 3,
2002 2001

Goodwill $ 4,208 $ 4,208 
Less:Accumulated amortization 1,243 1,009 

Net $ 2,965 $ 3,199 

Intangible assets - leases $ 10,828 $ 10,828 
Less:Accumulated amortization 3,794 3,305 

Net $ 7,034 $ 7,523 

These lease interests relate to below-market-rate leases purchased in store acquisitions completed in fiscal years 1992 through 1999,
which were adjusted to reflect fair market value.These leases had lives of four to forty-eight years.

Accrued Expenses
Accrued expenses consist of liabilities associated with store and corporate facility operations, such as accrued lease expense, adver-
tising, employee severance, real estate taxes, legal expense and expense recorded pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards No. 133 (see Note 3).

Income Taxes
The Company accounts for income taxes according to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 109,“Accounting for Income
Taxes” (“SFAS No. 109”). Under SFAS No. 109, deferred tax assets and liabilities are computed based on the difference between the
financial statement and income tax basis of assets and liabilities using applicable current marginal tax rates.

Net deferred tax assets were $10,112 and $3,481 as of February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, respectively.As of February 2, 2002
and February 3, 2001, no valuation allowance has been established against this net deferred tax asset, as the Company believes these
tax benefits will be realizable through reversal of existing deferred tax liabilities and future taxable income.

Store Opening and Clos ing Costs
The Company follows the practice of accounting for store opening costs incurred prior to opening a new retail unit as a current period
expense.When the decision to close a retail unit is made, the Company provides for the estimated future net lease obligations after
store operations cease; nonrecoverable investments in property, fixtures and equipment; and other expenses directly related to discon-
tinuance of operations.The estimates are based upon historical information and certain assumptions about future events. Changes in
store closing cost assumptions for items such as the estimated period of future lease obligations and the amounts actually realized
relating to the carrying value of property, fixtures and equipment could cause these estimates to change.

Adver t is ing
Advertising production costs are expensed the first time the advertisement is run. Media placement costs are expensed in the period
the advertising appears.Total advertising expenses included in selling, general and administrative expenses for fiscal years 2001, 2000
and 1999 were $26,717, $28,784 and $28,795, respectively. Prepaid expenses and other current assets include prepaid advertising
costs of $352 and $847 at February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, respectively.

Revenue Recognit ion
The Company recognizes revenue at either the point-of-sale or at the time merchandise is shipped to the customer. Sales are net of
returns and exclude sales tax.A reserve is provided for estimated merchandise returns based on experience.

Leased Depar tment Sa les
The Company leases space to third parties in several of its stores and receives compensation based on a percentage of sales made in
these departments. Other income, net, includes leased department rental income of approximately $2,738, $3,001 and $2,872 in fiscal
2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Revolv ing Charge Accounts
Finance charge income on customer revolving charge accounts is reflected as a reduction of selling, general and administrative
expenses. Finance charge income earned by the Company, before considering costs of administering and servicing revolving charge
accounts, for fiscal years 2001, 2000 and 1999 was $33,706, $30,619 and $28,406, respectively, and is a component of securitization
income (see Note 5).
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Receivable Sa les
When the Company sells receivables in securitizations of credit card loans, it retains interest-only strips, subordinated interests and
servicing rights, all of which are retained interests in the securitized receivables. Gain or loss on sale of the receivables depends in part
on the previous carrying amount of financial assets involved in the transfer, allocated between the assets sold and retained interests,
based on their relative fair value at date of transfer.To obtain fair values, quoted market prices are used if available. However, quotes
are generally not available for retained interests and the Company estimates fair value based on the present value of future expected
cash flows using management’s best estimates of key assumptions — credit losses, prepayment impact and an appropriate discount
rate commensurate with risks involved.As all estimates used are influenced by factors outside the Company’s control, uncertainty is
inherent in these estimates, making it reasonably possible that they could change in the near term.

Stock-Based Compensat ion
The Company follows Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123,“Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” (“SFAS No.
123”), which provides for a fair value based method of accounting for grants of equity instruments to employees or suppliers in return
for goods or services. As permitted under SFAS No. 123, the Company has elected to continue accounting for compensation costs
under the provisions prescribed by Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees.” The
Company has included pro forma disclosures of net income and basic and diluted earnings per share in Note 11 as if the fair value
based method had been applied in measuring compensation cost as required by SFAS No. 123.

Earnings Per Share
The presentation of earnings per share (“EPS”) requires a reconciliation of the numerators and denominators used in basic and diluted
EPS calculations. The numerator, net income, is identical in both calculations. The following table presents a reconciliation of the
weighted average shares outstanding used in EPS calculations for each of fiscal 2001, 2000 and 1999. EPS shown in this reconciliation
excludes the impact of extraordinary items.

2001 2000 1999
Shares EPS Shares EPS Shares EPS

Basic Calculation 15,200,000 $0.41 14,953,000 $0.50 14,750,000 $0.68
Dilutive Securities –

Restricted Shares 14,000 – –
Options – – 3,000

Diluted Calculation 15,214,000 $0.41 14,953,000 $0.50 14,753,000 $0.68

Antidilutive shares and options –
Restricted Shares 175,000 280,000 402,000
Options 908,000 1,206,000 1,316,000

Antidilutive shares and options, consisting of restricted shares and options to purchase shares, were excluded from the computation
of dilutive securities due to the Company’s net loss position in the first three quarters of fiscal 2001 and 1999, and the first two quar-
ters of fiscal 2000. In addition, antidilutive options to purchase shares during the remaining quarters were excluded from the
computation of dilutive securities due to exercise prices greater than average market price.

The following table reflects the approximate dilutive securities had the Company reported a net profit in each consecutive
quarter of the corresponding fiscal years:

2001 2000 1999

Approximate Dilutive Securities –
Restricted Shares 23,000 – 43,000
Options – – 27,000

In addition, options to purchase shares with exercise prices greater than average market price were excluded from the above table
for fiscal 2001, 2000, and 1999 in the approximate amounts of 908,000, 1,206,000 and 1,139,000, respectively, as they would have 
been antidilutive.

Future Account ing Changes
The Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 142, “Goodwill and
Other Intangible Assets” became effective in 2002.As a result, the Company will cease to amortize approximately $2,965 of net good-
will.The Company recorded approximately $234 of goodwill amortization during each of fiscal 2001, 2000 and 1999, and would have
recorded approximately $234 of goodwill amortization during fiscal 2002. In lieu of amortization, the Company is required to perform
an initial impairment review of its goodwill in 2002 and an annual impairment review thereafter.The Company completed the initial
review during the first quarter of 2002 and will not record an impairment charge.

In August 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 144,“Accounting for Impairment or Disposal of Long-lived Assets” (“SFAS No. 144”),
which supercedes SFAS No. 121. SFAS No. 144, effective for fiscal 2002, retains provisions of SFAS No. 121 regarding recognition and
measurement of long-lived asset impairment. SFAS No. 144 supercedes the accounting and reporting provisions of Accounting Princi-
ples Board Opinion No. 30 “Reporting the Results of Operations – Reporting the Effects of Disposal of a Segment of a Business, and
Extraordinary, Unusual and Infrequently Occurring Events and Transactions” for segments of a business to be disposed of. The
Company anticipates that adoption of SFAS No. 144 provisions will not have a material impact on its operating results.
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2 . D E B T

Debt consisted of the following:
February 2, February 3,

2002 2001

Revolving credit agreement – principal payable April 15, 2004;
interest payable periodically at varying rates (5.08% for fiscal year 2001) $ 42,500 $ 72,450

Mortgage notes payable – principal payable in varying monthly installments
through June 2016; interest 9.62%; secured by land and buildings 19,855 20,439

Mortgage notes payable – principal payable February 1, 2012; interest payable
monthly at various rates; secured by a building 4,500 4,500

Mortgage notes payable – principal payable January 1, 2011; interest payable
monthly at 5.00% beginning February 1, 2006; secured by a building and fixtures 1,000 1,000

Total debt 67,855 98,389
Less: current maturities 646 584

Long-term debt $ 67,209 $ 97,805

In December 2001, the Company amended its revolving credit facility (“Credit Facility”) agreement to reduce the line of credit from
$200,000 to $175,000.

In April 1999, the Company amended its Credit Facility agreement to extend the term of the facility to April 15, 2004. The
amended agreement extends the term of the available fixed assets and real estate borrowing base and provides a more favorable
interest rate pricing structure, with substantially all other terms and conditions remaining unchanged.As a result of this transaction,
the Company incurred a one-time extraordinary after-tax charge of $378, or $0.02 per share, in fiscal 1999.

As of February 2, 2002, the Company had borrowings of $42,500, with $52,894 of additional borrowing availability (net of $6,095
letter-of-credit commitments) remaining under the Credit Facility.The interest charged under this agreement, based on LIBOR or an
index rate plus an applicable margin, is determined by a formula based on the Company’s interest coverage ratio (defined as the ratio
of earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization to interest expense).

The Company entered into a loan agreement with the City of Scranton, Pennsylvania on July 5, 2000.The loan provided $1,000
to be used in certain store renovations.The agreement provides for interest payments beginning February 1, 2006 at a rate of 5.0%
per annum.The principal balance is to be paid in full by January 1, 2011.

Several of the Company’s loan agreements contain restrictive covenants, including a minimum trade support ratio; a minimum
fixed charge ratio; and limitations on dividends, additional incurrence of debt and capital expenditures.The Company was in compli-
ance with each of these covenants during fiscal 2001.

The fair value of the Company’s debt, excluding interest rate swaps, was estimated at $70,087 and $98,947 on February 2, 2002
and February 3, 2001, respectively, and is based on an estimate of rates available to the Company for debt with similar features.

Debt maturities by fiscal year as of February 2, 2002, are as follows:

2002 $ 646
2003 715
2004 43,291
2005 876
2006 970
2007 and thereafter 21,357

$ 67,855
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3. I N T E R E S T  R AT E  D E R I VAT I V E S

The Company maintains an interest rate swap portfolio that allows the Company to convert a portion of the variable rates under the
Company’s credit facilities to fixed rates.The following table indicates the notional amounts as of February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001
and the range of interest rates paid and received by the Company during the respective fiscal years:

February 2, February 3,
2002 2001

Fixed swaps (notional amount) $110,000 $80,000
Range of receive rate 2.21%-6.74% 6.03%-6.86%
Range of pay rate 5.43%-5.88% 5.58%-5.88%

The interest rate swap agreements will expire on various dates from June 2, 2003 to February 6, 2006.The net income or expense
from the exchange of interest rate payments is included in interest expense.The estimated fair value of the interest rate swap agree-
ments, based on dealer quotes, at February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, was an unrealized loss of $4,311 and $682, respectively, and
represents the amount the Company would pay if the agreements were terminated as of such dates.

The Company adopted SFAS No. 133,“Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities” (“SFAS No. 133”), and SFAS
No. 138,“Accounting for Certain Derivative Instruments and Certain Hedging Activities—an amendment of FASB Statement No. 133,”
on February 5, 2001. SFAS No. 133 requires the transition adjustment, net of tax effect, resulting from adopting these Statements to
be reported in net income or other comprehensive income, as appropriate, as the cumulative effect of a change in accounting prin-
ciple. In the first quarter of 2001, a $426 net-of-tax loss transition adjustment was recorded in accumulated other comprehensive
income as a result of recognizing at fair value all derivatives designated as cash flow hedging instruments.

As of February 2, 2002, the Company recorded accrued expenses of $1,486 and other long-term liabilities of $2,825 to recog-
nize at fair value all derivatives designated as cash flow hedging instruments. Of this amount, $543 was recognized as a current period
charge (corresponding to the portion of the hedges deemed ineffective), $2,354 was reported within other comprehensive income
and $1,414 was reported as deferred tax assets. All charges recorded in fiscal 2001 pursuant to SFAS No. 133 are considered non-
cash items for Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows purposes.

Account ing for Derivat ive Instruments and Hedging Act iv i t ies  
The Company recognizes all derivatives on the balance sheet at fair value. On the date the derivative instrument is entered into, the
Company generally designates the derivative as a hedge of a forecasted transaction or of the variability of cash flows to be received
or paid related to a recognized asset or liability (“cash flow hedge”). Changes in the fair value of a derivative that is designated as, and
meets all required criteria for, a cash flow hedge are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income and reclassified into earn-
ings as the underlying hedged item affects earnings. The portion of the change in fair value of a derivative associated with hedge
ineffectiveness or the component of a derivative instrument excluded from the assessment of hedge effectiveness is recorded in
current earnings.Also, changes in the entire fair value of a derivative that is not designated as a hedge are recorded in earnings.The
Company formally documents all relationships between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk-management objec-
tive and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions.This process includes relating all derivatives that are designated as cash
flow hedges to specific balance sheet assets and liabilities.

The Company also formally assesses, both at the inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, whether each derivative is highly
effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of the hedged item. If it is determined that a derivative is not highly effective
as a hedge, or if a derivative ceases to be a highly effective hedge, the Company will discontinue hedge accounting prospectively for
the respective derivative.

Debt Por t fo l io Management 
It is the policy of the Company to identify on a continuing basis the need for debt capital and evaluate financial risks inherent in funding
the Company with debt capital. Reflecting the result of this ongoing review, the debt portfolio and hedging program of the Company
is managed to (1) reduce funding risk with respect to borrowings made or to be made by the Company to preserve the Company's
access to debt capital and provide debt capital as required for funding and liquidity purposes, and (2) reduce the aggregate interest
rate risk of the debt portfolio in accordance with certain debt management parameters.The Company enters into interest rate swap
agreements to change the fixed/variable interest rate mix of the debt portfolio in order to maintain the percentage of fixed-rate and
variable-rate debt within parameters set by management. In accordance with these parameters, swap agreements are used to reduce
interest rate risks and costs inherent in the Company's debt portfolio. Accordingly, the Company currently has interest rate swap
contracts outstanding to effectively convert variable-rate debt to fixed-rate debt.These contracts entail the exchange of fixed-rate and
floating-rate interest payments periodically over the agreement life.

Cash F low Hedges 
Interest expense for fiscal 2001 includes $543 of net losses related to hedge ineffectiveness. Changes in the fair value of derivatives
qualifying as cash flow hedges are reported in accumulated other comprehensive income. Gains and losses are reclassified into earn-
ings as the underlying hedged item affects earnings, such as when quarterly settlements are made on the hedged forecasted transaction.
As of February 2, 2002, it is expected that approximately $1,000 of net-of-tax losses in accumulated other comprehensive income will
be reclassified into earnings within the next twelve months.There was no gain or loss reclassified from accumulated other compre-
hensive income into earnings during fiscal 2001 as a result of the discontinuance of a cash flow hedge due to the probability of the
original forecasted transaction not occurring.As of February 2, 2002, the maximum time over which the Company is hedging its expo-
sure to the variability in future cash flows for forecasted transactions is forty-eight months.
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4 . I N T E R E S T  C O S T S

Interest and debt costs were:
Fiscal Year Ended

February 2, February 3, January 29,
2002 2001 2000

Interest costs incurred $ 9,732 $ 11,284 $ 8,988
Interest income (149) (255) (103)
Capitalized interest, net (25) (123) (333)

Interest expense, net $ 9,558 $ 10,906 $ 8,552

Interest paid $ 8,244 $ 11,698 $ 8,303

5. S A L E  O F  R E C E I VA B L E S

The Company securitizes its proprietary credit card portfolio through an accounts receivable facility (the “Facility”).The securitization
agreement was amended in October 1999 to extend the term of the Facility through January 2003, and contains modified pricing and
a trade support covenant.The amended agreement also permits the Company to request seasonal increases in the amount sold under
the Facility and annual extensions of the term. Substantially all other terms and conditions of the original agreement remain unchanged.

Under the securitization agreement, which is contingent upon receivables meeting certain performance criteria, the Company has
the option to sell through The Bon-Ton Receivables Partnership, LP (“BTRLP”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, up to
$150,000 of an undivided percentage interest in the receivables on a limited recourse basis. In connection with the securitization
agreement, the Company retains servicing responsibilities, subordinated interests and an interest-only strip, all of which are retained
interests in the securitized receivables.The Company receives annual servicing fees of 2.0% of the outstanding balance and rights to
future cash flows arising after investors in the securitization have received the return for which they contracted.The investors have
no recourse to the Company’s other assets for failure of debtors to pay when due.The Company’s retained interests are subordinate
to the investors’ interests.The value of the retained interest is subject to credit, prepayment and interest rate risks.The Company
does not recognize a servicing asset or liability, as the amount received for servicing the receivables is a reasonable approximation of
market rates and servicing costs.

As of February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, credit card receivables were sold under the securitization agreement in the amount
of $150,000, and the Company had subordinated interests of $29,099 and $22,585, respectively, related to the amounts sold that were
included in the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets as trade and other accounts receivable. The Company accounts for its
subordinated interest in the receivables in accordance with SFAS No. 115, “Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity
Securities.” The Company has not recognized any unrealized gains or losses on its subordinated interest, as the current carrying value
of customer revolving charge accounts receivable is a reasonable estimate of fair value and average interest rates approximate current
market origination rates.

New receivables are sold on a continual basis to replenish each investor’s respective level of participation in receivables that have
been repaid by credit card holders.

During fiscal 2001, 2000 and 1999, the Company recognized securitization income of $9,054, $4,230 and $4,591, respectively, on
securitization of credit card loans.This income is reported as a component of selling, general and administrative expenses.

Key economic assumptions used in measuring retained interests at the date of securitization for securitizations completed during
the year were as follows:

Fiscal 2001 Fiscal 2000

Yield on credit cards 16.8%-17.3% 17.0%-18.2%
Payment rate 18.8%-19.3% 19.1%-19.7%
Interest rate on variable funding 4.4%-6.4% 6.4%-7.6%
Net charge-off rate 7.4% 7.0%
Residual cash flows discount rate 12.0% 12.0%



38 T H E  B O N - TO N  S TO R E S , I N C . A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

The interest-only strip was recorded at its fair value of $1,109 and $973 at February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, respectively, and
is included in trade and other accounts receivable on the Consolidated Balance Sheets. The following table shows key economic
assumptions used in measuring the interest-only strip for fiscal 2001.The table also displays the sensitivity of the current fair value of
residual cash flows in fiscal 2001 to immediate 10% and 20% adverse changes in assumptions:

Effect of Adverse Changes ($)
Assumptions 10% 20%

Yield (annual rate) 16.8% 652 1,305
Payment rate 18.8% 102 204
Interest rate on variable and adjusted contracts 4.4% 172 344
Net charge-off rate 7.4% 291 582
Residual cash flows discount rate (annual rate) 12.0% 2 4

These sensitivities are hypothetical and should be used with caution. Changes in fair value based on a 10% variation in an assump-
tion generally cannot be extrapolated because the relationship of the change in an assumption to the change in fair value may not
be linear. Also, in this table, the effect of a variation in a particular assumption on the fair value of retained interest is calculated
without changing any other assumption; in reality, changes in one factor may result in changes in another, which might magnify or
counteract the sensitivities.

During fiscal 2001, the Company received net proceeds of $3,428 from servicing fees, which is reported as a component of selling,
general and administrative expenses.As of February 2, 2002, $5,434 of the total managed credit card receivables were 60 days or more
past due. Net credit losses on the total managed credit card receivables for the fiscal year ending February 2, 2002 were $7,813.

6 . P R O P E RT Y, F I X T U R E S  A N D  E Q U I P M E N T

As of February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, property, fixtures and equipment and related accumulated depreciation and amortiza-
tion consisted of:

February 2, February 3,
2002 2001

Land and improvements $ 2,801 $ 2,801
Buildings and leasehold improvements 144,715 135,164
Furniture and equipment 125,020 119,609
Buildings under capital leases 5,052 5,052

277,588 262,626
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization 133,704 115,211

$143,884 $147,415

Property, fixtures and equipment with a net depreciated cost of approximately $29,143 and $30,420 are pledged as collateral for
secured loans at February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, respectively.

7. C O M M I T M E N T S  A N D  C O N T I N G E N C I E S

Leases 
The Company is obligated under capital and operating leases for a major portion of its store properties. Certain leases provide for
additional rental payments based on a percentage of sales in excess of a specified base (contingent rentals) and for payment by the
Company of operating costs (taxes, maintenance and insurance).Also, selling space has been licensed to other retailers in many of the
Company’s leased facilities.

At February 2, 2002, future minimum lease payments under operating leases and the present value of net minimum lease payments
under capital leases are as follows:

Fiscal Year Capital Leases Operating Leases

2002 $ 300 $ 20,904
2003 300 20,422
2004 300 19,538
2005 200 18,070
2006 – 14,517
2007 and thereafter – 81,155

Total net minimum rentals 1,100 $174,606

Less: Amount representing interest 148

Present value of net minimum lease payments, of which $232 is due within one year $ 952
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Minimum rental commitments under operating leases are reflected without reduction for rental income due in future years under
noncancellable subleases since amounts are immaterial. Some of the store leases contain renewal options ranging from five to thirty-
five years. Included in the minimum lease payments under operating leases are leased vehicles, copiers, fax machines and computer
equipment, and a related-party commitment with the Company’s majority shareholder and related entities of $224 for fiscal 2002
through 2005 and $112 for fiscal 2006.

Rental expense consisted of the following:
Fiscal Year Ended

February 2, February 3, January 29,
2002 2001 2000

Operating leases:
Buildings:

Minimum rentals $ 19,960 $ 18,667 $ 16,367
Contingent rentals 2,067 2,358 2,614

Fixtures and equipment 1,403 2,094 2,015
Contingent rentals on capital leases 320 397 414

Totals $ 23,750 $ 23,516 $ 21,410

Cont ingencies
The Company is party to legal proceedings and claims which arise during the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of manage-
ment, the ultimate outcome of all such litigation and claims will not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position
or results of its operations.

8 . S H A R E H O L D E R S ’  E Q U I T Y

The Company’s capital structure consists of Common Stock with one vote per share and Class A Common Stock with ten votes per share.
Transfers of the Company’s Class A Common Stock are restricted. Upon sale or transfer of ownership or voting rights to other than
permitted transferees, as defined, such shares will convert to an equal number of shares of Common Stock.

9 . I N C O M E  TA X E S

The Company accounts for income taxes according to SFAS No. 109. Under SFAS No. 109, deferred tax assets and liabilities are
computed based on the difference between the financial statement and income tax basis of assets and liabilities using applicable current
marginal tax rates.

Components of the income tax provision are as follows:
Fiscal Year Ended

February 2, February 3, January 29,
2002 2001 2000

Current:
Federal $ 8,975 $ 7,296 $ 7,287
State 644 243 313

Total current 9,619 7,539 7,600

Deferred:
Federal (5,416) (2,759) (1,338)
State (387) (158) (76)

Total deferred (5,803) (2,917) (1,414)

Income tax expense $ 3,816 $ 4,622 $ 6,186
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Components of gross deferred tax assets and liabilities were comprised of the following:

February 2, February 3,
2002 2001

Deferred tax assets:
Accrued expenses $ 4,919 $ 3,251
Restricted shares and options 238 159
Bad debt reserve 1,053 1,275
Sale and leaseback 992 1,045
CEO retirement 403 862
Asset write-down 724 833
Inventory 1,673 –
Other 1,617 215

Total gross deferred tax assets $ 11,619 $ 7,640

Deferred tax liabilities:
Fixed assets $ 823 $ 2,369
Inventory – 711
Other 684 1,079

Total gross deferred tax liabilities $ 1,507 $ 4,159

No deferred tax assets have associated valuation allowances since the Company believes these tax benefits are realizable through
reversal of existing deferred tax liabilities and future taxable income.

A reconciliation of the statutory federal income tax rate to the effective tax rate is presented below:

Fiscal Year Ended
February 2, February 3, January 29,

2002 2001 2000

Tax at statutory rate 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
State income taxes, net of

federal benefit 2.6 2.0 2.0
Book expense in excess of

IRC 162 limitation – – 0.9
Other, net 0.4 1.0 0.1

Total 38.0% 38.0% 38.0%

In fiscal 2001, 2000 and 1999, the Company made income tax payments of $6,963, $7,232 and $7,335, respectively.

10 . E M P L OY E E  B E N E F I T  P L A N S

The Company provides eligible employees with retirement benefits under a 401(k) salary reduction and profit sharing plan (the “Plan”).
Employees are eligible to participate in the Plan after they reach the age of 21, complete one year of service and work at least 1,000
hours in any calendar year. Under the 401(k) provisions of the Plan, the majority of eligible employees may contribute up to 15% of
their compensation to the Plan. Company matching contributions, not to exceed 5% of eligible employees’ compensation, are at the
discretion of the Company’s Board of Directors. Company matching contributions under the 401(k) provisions of the Plan become
fully vested for eligible employees after three years of service. Contributions to the Plan under the profit sharing provisions are at the
discretion of the Company’s Board of Directors.These profit sharing contributions become fully vested after five years of service.The
Company’s fiscal 2001, 2000 and 1999 expense under the Plan was $2,200, $2,200 and $1,981, respectively.
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11. S TO C K  AWA R D  P L A N S

The Company’s Amended and Restated 1991 Stock Option and Restricted Stock Plan (“1991 Stock Plan”), as amended through June
17, 1997, provided for the granting of the following options and awards to certain associates, officers, directors, consultants and advi-
sors: Common Stock options, performance-based Common Stock options as part of a long-term incentive plan for selected officers,
and Common Stock awards subject to substantial risk of forfeiture (“Restricted Shares”).The maximum number of shares which could
have been granted under the 1991 Stock Plan, less forfeitures, was 1,900,000 shares. In addition to the 1991 Stock Plan, during 1991
the Board of Directors approved a Phantom Equity Replacement Plan (“Replacement Plan”) to replace the Company’s previous
deferred compensation arrangement that was structured as a phantom stock program.

Options granted under the 1991 Stock Plan, excluding Restricted Share awards, were generally issued at the market price of the
Company’s stock on the date of grant, vested over three to five years and had a ten-year term. No additional options or awards may
be granted from the 1991 Stock Plan after September 30, 2001. Grants under the Replacement Plan vest over approximately one to
six years and have a thirty-year term.

The Company amended its Management Incentive Plan (“MIP Plan”) in 1997 to provide, at the election of each participant, for
bonus awards to be received in vested Restricted Shares in lieu of cash on the satisfaction of applicable performance goals. The
maximum number of shares to be granted under the MIP Plan was 300,000, with no additional shares to be issued after July 1998.

In 1998, the Company implemented The Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. Performance Based Stock Incentive Plan (“Stock Incentive Plan”) for
Heywood Wilansky, former president and chief executive officer.The Stock Incentive Plan provided performance-based compensation
to Mr. Wilansky in the form of stock bonuses granted in connection with services provided. Pursuant to the early retirement of 
Mr. Wilansky (see Note 14), outstanding options in the plan have been cancelled and the plan has been terminated.

The Company implemented the 2000 Stock Incentive Plan (“2000 Stock Plan”) during fiscal 2000.The 2000 Stock Plan provides
for the granting of Common Stock options and Restricted Shares to certain associates, officers, directors, consultants and advisors.
The maximum number of shares to be granted under the 2000 Stock Plan is 400,000. No options or awards may be granted under
the 2000 Stock Plan after March 2, 2010. As of February 2, 2002, options for 100,000 shares were granted under the 2000 Stock Plan
at an exercise price of $2.39 with a ten-year contractual life. No Restricted Shares were granted under the 2000 Stock Plan as of
February 2, 2002.

Compensation costs charged to operations, calculated using the intrinsic value method as required by Accounting Principles Board
Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” was $589, $1,270 and $750 in fiscal 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively.
Had the Company recorded compensation expense using the fair value based method as discussed in SFAS No. 123,“Accounting for
Stock-Based Compensation,” net income and earnings per share would have been reduced to the pro forma amounts indicated below:

Fiscal Year Ended
February 2, February 3, January 29,

2002 2001 2000

Net income As reported $ 6,226 $ 7,548 $ 9,715
Pro forma 5,636 6,812 8,121

Earnings per share
Basic As reported $ 0.41 $ 0.50 $ 0.66

Pro forma 0.37 0.46 0.55

Diluted As reported $ 0.41 $ 0.50 $ 0.66
Pro forma 0.37 0.46 0.55

The Company used the Black-Scholes option pricing model to calculate the fair value of the stock options at the grant date. The
following assumptions were used:

Fiscal Year Ended
February 2, February 3, January 29,

2002 2001 2000

Expected option term in years 7.8 6.0 6.7
Stock price volatility factor 70.4% 88.0% 65.4%
Dividend yield 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Risk-free interest rate 4.7% 6.6% 6.1%
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A summary of the options and restricted shares under the 1991 Stock Plan follows:

Restricted
Common Stock Options Performance-Based Options Shares 

Weighted             Weighted
Number of Average Number of Average Number

Options Price Options Price of Shares

F isca l  1999
January 30, 1999 692,363 $  9.58 343,900 $  6.67 201,666

Granted 243,000 $ 5.81 – – 5,000
Transferred 88,400 $ 6.13 (88,400) $ 6.13 –
Exercised (1,000) $ 6.38 – – (83,333)
Forfeited (40,733) $ 11.31 (88,400) $ 6.13 –

January 29, 2000 982,030 $ 8.20 167,100 $ 7.25 123,333

Options exercisable at January 29, 2000 595,342 $ 8.58 – – –
Weighted average fair value of options

granted during fiscal 1999 $ 3.95 –

Fisca l  2000
Granted 10,500 $ 3.29 – – –
Transferred 83,550 $ 7.25 (83,550) $ 7.25 –
Exercised – – – – (83,333)
Forfeited (319,533) $ 8.64 (83,550) $ 7.25 (30,000)

February 3, 2001 756,547 $ 7.93 – – 10,000

Options exercisable at February 3, 2001 562,588 $ 8.39 – – –
Weighted average fair value of options

granted during fiscal 2000 $ 2.55 –

Fisca l  2001
Granted 212,084 $ 2.94 – – 275,652
Transferred – – – – –
Exercised – – – – (128,617)
Forfeited (131,033) $ 10.49 – – (7,000)

February 2, 2002 837,598 $ 6.27 – – 150,035

Options exercisable at February 2, 2002 578,848 $ 7.42 – – –
Weighted average fair value of options

granted during fiscal 2001 $ 2.15 –

The exercised shares in the above summary for Restricted Shares represent shares for which the restrictions have lapsed.

The range of exercise prices for Common Stock options outstanding as of February 2, 2002 follows:

Range of Number of Options Weighted Average Weighted Average Number of Options Weighted Average
Exercise Prices Outstanding Exercise Price Contractual Life Currently Exercisable Exercise Price

$ 2.94 203,584 $ 2.94 9.1 years 16,500 $ 2.94
$ 3.19 – $ 7.13 418,348 $ 5.93 6.2 years 346,682 $ 5.99
$ 7.25 – $11.25 145,266 $ 8.02 4.2 years 145,266 $ 8.02
$13.25 – $17.00 70,400 $ 14.28 6.1 years 70,400 $ 14.28
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A summary of the status of the Replacement Plan follows:

Discount Non-Discount
Options Options

Exercise Price $3.25 $13.00

January 30, 1999 49,189 37,552
Exercised – –
Forfeited – –

January 29, 2000 49,189 37,552
Exercised – –
Forfeited – (8,650)

February 3, 2001 49,189 28,902
Exercised – –
Forfeited (6,591) (28,902)

February 2, 2002 42,598 –

A summary of the Management Incentive Plan follows:

Shares

January 30, 1999 117,138
Granted –
Restriction lapsed (15,317)
Forfeited (7,260)

January 29, 2000 94,561
Granted –
Restriction lapsed (13,907)
Forfeited (21,359)

February 3, 2001 59,295
Granted –
Restriction lapsed (12,471)
Forfeited (10,212)

February 2, 2002 36,612

Shares issued under the Stock Incentive Plan in fiscal 1998 were 250,000 Restricted Shares and options to purchase 250,000 shares
with an exercise price of $8.00 per share. No shares or options were vested or forfeited during fiscal 1998 and 83,334 options vested
in fiscal 1999. During fiscal 2000, 250,000 Restricted Shares vested and 250,000 options were forfeited due to the early retirement of
Heywood Wilansky (see Note 14). No shares remain in the plan.

Cancellation of options and shares in the above plans resulted primarily from employment termination and voluntary forfeitures.
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12 . Q U A RT E R LY  R E S U LT S  ( u n a u d i t e d )

Fiscal Quarter Ended
May 5, August 4, November 3, February 2,
2001 2001 2001 2002

F isca l  2001:
Net sales $149,719 $150,867 $175,621 $245,570
Other income, net 524 518 466 1,040

150,243 151,385 176,087 246,610

Costs of merchandise sold 98,740 95,637 111,898 153,445
Selling, general and administrative expenses     53,106 54,112 56,656 60,432 
Depreciation and amortization (1) 4,450 4,484 4,908 5,941
Unusual expense – – 916 –

Income (loss) from operations (6,053) (2,848) 1,709 26,792
Interest expense, net 1,917 2,175 2,484 2,982

Income (loss) before income taxes (7,970) (5,023) (775) 23,810
Income tax provision (benefit) (2,989) (1,884) (291) 8,980

Net income (loss) $ (4,981)       $  (3,139) $ (484) $ 14,830

Per Share Amounts –
Bas ic :
Net income (loss) $ (0.33) $ (0.21) $ (0.03) $ 0.97

Bas ic  weighted average shares outstanding 15,150,000 15,161,000 15,214,000 15,276,000
Di luted:
Net income (loss) $ (0.33) $ (0.21) $ (0.03) $ 0.97

Di luted weighted average shares outstanding 15,150,000 15,161,000 15,214,000 15,332,000

(1) In the fiscal quarter ended February 2, 2002, the Company evaluated a store lease renewal option exercisable in January 2003.The Company decided against exercising this lease option
under existing terms and, therefore, accelerated depreciation of $1,389 on associated assets with lives exceeding the expected lease term.

Fiscal Quarter Ended
April 29, July 29, October 28, February 3,

2000 2000 2000 2001

F isca l  2000:
Net sales $152,135 $156,346 $174,924 $266,411
Other income, net 572 539 468 1,136

152,707 156,885 175,392 267,547

Costs of merchandise sold 100,449 98,150 110,178 165,249
Selling, general and administrative expenses 54,025 54,175 56,010 67,649
Depreciation and amortization 4,121 4,121 4,677 4,166
Unusual expense – 6,485 – –

Income (loss) from operations (5,888) (6,046) 4,527 30,483
Interest expense, net 2,339 2,821 2,906 2,840

Income (loss) before income taxes (8,227) (8,867) 1,621 27,643
Income tax provision (benefit) (3,127) (3,370) 615 10,504

Net income (loss) $ (5,100) $ (5,497) $ 1,006 $ 17,139

Per share amounts –
Bas ic :
Net income (loss) $ (0.34) $ (0.37) $ 0.07 $ 1.13

Bas ic  weighted average shares outstanding 14,802,000 14,813,000 15,051,000 15,146,000
Di luted:
Net income (loss) $ (0.34) $ (0.37) $ 0.07 $ 1.13

Di luted weighted average shares outstanding 14,802,000 14,813,000 15,051,000 15,146,000
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13. A C Q U I S I T I O N S

In March 1999, the Company acquired the leasehold interests and certain other assets in three department stores located in Hamden,
Connecticut; Red Bank, New Jersey, and Brick Township, New Jersey through a bankruptcy auction, for a total cost of $2,200.The lease-
hold interests were held by Steinbach Stores, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Crowley, Milner and Company. Certain fixed assets
and customer lists were also included in the purchase.This business combination was accounted for under the purchase method, with
the fair market value of acquired leases amortized over the remaining lease term.

14 . U N U S U A L  E X P E N S E

During the third quarter of fiscal 2001, the Company reported $916 in unusual expense relating to a workforce reduction and realign-
ment and elimination of certain senior management positions.As of February 2, 2002, the amount paid was $480 and the remaining
accrual was $436.

During the second quarter of fiscal 2000, the Company reported $6,485 in unusual expense relating to a workforce reduction of
187 corporate and store personnel. The workforce reduction affected 137 employees and eliminated 50 positions. Additionally, the
Company announced the early retirement of Heywood Wilansky, former president and chief executive officer, and the realignment and
elimination of certain senior management positions. As of February 2, 2002, the amount paid was $3,666 and the remaining accrual
was $2,819.

Mr.Wilansky is entitled to receive his base salary (paid in monthly installments) through January 31, 2003, the remainder of his
employment term. Mr.Wilansky also received a $170 cash bonus for fiscal 2000. Outstanding options to purchase 435,233 shares of
Common Stock were exercisable for a period of ninety days. No options were exercised and all were cancelled. Restricted Shares in
the amount of 333,333 shares vested immediately.

During the fourth quarter of fiscal 1999, the Company recorded an expense to write down the value of certain assets relating
to a cooperative buying group from which the Company purchased inventory.A $2,683 charge was recorded to write-down $2,300
in deposits held by the cooperative buying group with the remainder relating to the write-down of the Company’s minority equity
interest.The cooperative buying group ceased its operations during fiscal 2000.

15 . S A L E  A N D  L E A S E B A C K  A R R A N G E M E N T S

In December 2000, the Company purchased land from the Company’s majority shareholder and related parties.The Company then
sold the land along with building, leasehold improvements and certain equipment, comprising a department store and a distribution
center both located in Pennsylvania, and subsequently leased the facilities back under a twenty-year lease.The lease has been accounted
for as an operating lease for financial reporting purposes. Net proceeds of $11,046 were received from the sale, of which $6,023 was
used to pay-off related mortgages and the remainder to provide additional working capital.The gain associated with the sale, totaling
$418, has been deferred in other long-term liabilities and is being amortized on a straight-line basis over the twenty-year lease term.
Payments on the lease during fiscal 2001 were $1,259, which includes the prepayment of February and March 2002.

16. R E S T R U C T U R I N G

In fiscal 1995, the Company recorded a restructuring charge of $5,690 for store closings and workforce reductions. Amounts
charged against the restructuring reserve for fiscal 1999 are as follows:

1999  

Beginning of year balance $ 2,446
Store closing costs, net of expense forgiveness                    46
Restructuring income (2,492)

End of year balance $    –

At the end of fiscal 1998, the balance remaining from this charge related to a leased property located in Johnstown, Pennsylvania. In
1999, the mall containing the leased location was sold to a new owner who wanted to redevelop the property and the Company nego-
tiated the termination of this lease with the new owner. In the fourth quarter of fiscal 1999, the Company entered into an agreement
to terminate the lease related to the closed store.To reflect the lease termination, during fiscal 1999 the Company recognized $2,492
of restructuring income in the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Income.

17. S U B S E Q U E N T  E V E N T

On February 7, 2002, the Company announced it would consider the repurchase of up to $2,500 of its stock from time to time.
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Repor t of  Independent Accountants

To The Bon-Ton Stores , Inc . :
We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of The Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. (a Pennsylvania corporation) and
subsidiaries as of February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, and the related consolidated statements of income, shareholders’ equity and
cash flows for each of the three fiscal years in the period ended February 2, 2002.These financial statements are the responsibility of
the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States.Those standards require
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement.An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the
overall financial statement presentation.We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The 
Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. and subsidiaries as of February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001, and the results of their operations and their cash
flows for each of the three fiscal years in the period ended February 2, 2002 in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States.

Philadelphia, PA
March 6, 2002
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Board of  Directors
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Tim Grumbacher
Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

James H. Baireuther
Vice Chairman and Chief Administrative Officer

Frank Tworecke
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Lynn C . Derry
Senior Vice President, General Merchandise Manager

John Farre l l
Senior Vice President, Stores

Rober t A. Geisenberger
Senior Vice President, General Merchandise Manager

Wil l iam T. Harmon
Senior Vice President, Sales Promotion and Marketing 

Patr ick J . McIntyre
Senior Vice President and Chief Information Officer

Jef frey D. Moore
Senior Vice President, General Merchandise Manager

Keith E . P lowman
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Ryan J . Satt ler
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Tim Grumbacher
Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

James H. Baireuther
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Leon Winbig ler
Former Chairman of the Board and 
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Thomas W. Wolf
President,
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Corporate In format ion

Corporate Stock L ist ing and Pr ices
The Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. Common Stock trades on The Nasdaq
Stock MarketSM under the symbol BONT.

As of March 28, 2002, there were 337 shareholders of
record of the Company’s Common Stock and five shareholders
of record of the Company’s Class A Common Stock.

The Company has not paid cash dividends since its initial
public offering in September 1991, and does not anticipate paying
any cash dividends in the foreseeable future.The payment and rate
of future dividends, if any, are subject to the discretion of the Board
of Directors. The Company’s revolving credit facility contains
restrictions on the Company’s ability to pay dividends and make
other distributions.

The quarterly high and low sales prices for fiscal 2001 and fiscal
2000 are listed below:

Market Price
Fiscal 2001 High Low

First Quarter $3.50 $2.12
Second Quarter $3.16 $2.45
Third Quarter $3.00 $1.77
Fourth Quarter $3.39 $2.48

Fiscal 2000 High Low

First Quarter $4.00 $2.28
Second Quarter $2.88 $1.75
Third Quarter $2.44 $1.69
Fourth Quarter $3.50 $1.69

Shareholder In format ion

Transfer Agent and Registrar
American Stock Transfer & Trust Company
40 Wall Street
New York, New York 10005
(212)936-5100
Website: www.amstock.com 
Email: info@amstock.com

Corporate Off ices
2801 East Market Street
York, Pennsylvania 17402
(717) 757-7660
Website: www.bonton.com

Annual  Meet ing
June 18, 2002, 9:00 a.m.
Heritage Hills Conference Center
2700 Mount Rose Avenue
York, Pennsylvania 17402

Genera l  Counsel
Wolf, Block, Schorr and Solis-Cohen LLP
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Independent Accountants
Arthur Andersen LLP
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Form 10–K
A copy of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended February 2, 2002, as filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission, will be sent to any shareholder upon
request in writing to:

The Bon-Ton Stores, Inc.
Investor Relations
PO Box 2821
York, Pennsylvania 17405
or
Email: ir@bonton.com

“Safe Harbor” Statement
Statements made in this Annual Report, other than statements of
historical information, are forward-looking statements within the
meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.
Such forward-looking statements, which may be identified by
words such as “may,” “will,” “plan,” “expect,” “intend” or other
similar expressions, involve certain risks and uncertainties that
could significantly affect anticipated results in the future, including,
but not limited to, uncertainties affecting retail generally (such as
consumer confidence and demand for soft goods); failure to
predict customer fashion preferences; uncertainties associated
with opening new stores or expanding and remodeling existing
stores; the company’s presence in and dependence on limited
geographic markets; competition within the markets in which the
company’s stores are located; the ability to attract and retain
qualified management; and the ability to obtain financing for
working capital, capital expenditures and general corporate
purposes.The company assumes no obligation to update or revise
any forward-looking statements even if future events make it
clear that any projected results implied by such statements will
not be realized.

Michael  L . Gle im
2001 marked the retirement of Michael L. Gleim,Vice Chairman
and Chief Operating Officer. We are fortunate to have worked
with Mike and are grateful for his role in The Bon-Ton’s growth
and for the valued perspective he brought to the company. We
look forward to his continuing counsel as a member of our Board
of Directors. Mike has our thanks for 12 years of outstanding
service and our warmest regards for the future.

T H E  B O N - TO N  S TO R E S , I N C . A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S





The Bon Ton  2801 East Market Street  York, Pennsylvania 17402  717.757.7660 www.bonton.com


